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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION

Prepared by the Planning & Development Services Department,
Urban Planning and Historic Preservation Division

For Public Hearing on Wednesday, May 1, 2019
at 2:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers, City Hall,
175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.

City File: LDR 2019-03

This is a City-initiated application requesting that the Development Review Commission (“DRC”), in its
capacity as the Land Development Regulation Commission (“LDRC”), make a finding of consistency with the
Comprehensive Plan and recommend to City Council APPROVAL the following text amendments to the City
Code, Chapter 16, Land Development Regulations (“LDRs”).

The purpose of this text amendment application (presented in the order of the staff report) is to:

Reduce the minimum unit size (square feet) required for multi-family dwelling units;

Reduce the minimum number of parking spaces required for multi-family dwelling units;

Amend administrative adjustment for parking Certified Affordable/Workforce Housing units;
Create administrative adjustment for parking when within 1/8 mile of a high frequency transit route;
Reduce the minimum land area required to qualify for an accessory dwelling unit;

Amend design standards for certified affordable and workforce housing units.

A

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT: City of St. Petersburg
275 5 Street North
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701

CONTACT: Derek Kilborn, Manager
Urban Planning and Historic Preservation Division
Planning and Development Services Department
One — 4™ Street North
St. Petersburg, Florida 33711
Derek.Kilborn@stpete.org
(727) 893-7872



COMMISSION AUTHORITY

Pursuant to Section 16.80.020.1 of the City Code of Ordinances, the DRC, acting as the LDRC, is responsible
for reviewing and making a recommendation to the City Council on all proposed amendments to the LDRs.

STAFF ANALYSIS

Background

This application includes a set of proposed text amendments extending from a community-wide discussion
relating to housing affordability. The multi-year, multi-disciplinary discussion has included many aspects of,
and factors influencing, housing affordability.

In the Spring 2017, City Development Administration and Planning and Development Services staff began
evaluating a private-sector proposal to expand allowances for detached, row houses. By the Fall 2017, this
research evolved into a more comprehensive review of the City’s existing housing programs and land use
and zoning strategies.

On March 22, 2018, and again on April 19, 2018, the City Council convened as the Committee of the Whole
(“COW”) and received detailed presentations from the City’s Housing Department and Planning and
Development Services Department. The purpose of the first meeting was to review existing programs, land
use and zoning policies. The second meeting reviewed key considerations and possible next steps.

Following the COW, a series of public engagement meetings were hosted at the Main Library throughout the
Summer 2018:

e At the first two (2) meetings, attendees discussed density, building typologies, and the potential
creation of one or more zoning categories to provide a variety of urban housing choices in medium-
density building types including single-family houses, accessory dwelling units, duplexes, small
multiplexes, bungalow courts (“tiny” houses), courtyard buildings, detached row houses (“skinny”),
townhouses, and large multiplexes.

e At the third meeting, attendees discussed transportation initiatives, parking regulations (minimum
requirements based on land-use type), existing parking reductions, and proposed parking reductions
based on land use type (e.g. affordable and workforce housing) or geographic proximity to major
streets, multi-modal transit options, activity centers, and community redevelopment areas.

e At the fourth meeting, attendees discussed affordability initiatives, including different funding
mechanisms, housing assistance programs, affordable housing initiatives in the South St. Petersburg
Community Redevelopment Area, and Penny for Pinellas affordable housing funding.

e At the fifth and final meeting in the series, attendees discussed affordable and workforce housing
density bonuses, recalibrating development bonuses within the Downtown Center to prioritize
affordable and workforce housing units, and establishing additional activity centers throughout the
City.

Since the initial series of public engagement meetings, City staff has been working with related stakeholders
including the Pinellas Realtors Organization (“PRO”), St. Petersburg Area Chamber of Commerce, Council of
Neighborhood Associations (“CONA”), Forward Pinellas (countywide land planning agency), City’s Housing
Land Use and Transportation Committee (“HLUT”), and the City’s Community Housing Policy Group
(“CHPG”). The concepts outlined in this proposal extend from input received during these discussions.
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The specific set of recommendations included herein were recently presented to the HLUT Committee on
February 28, 2019. Following the staff presentation and discussion, Committee members requested that City
Staff initiate an application including the proposed text amendments, as follows and attached.

Reduce the minimum unit size (square feet) required for multi-family dwelling units

Section 16.10.020.1 Matrix: Use Permissions and Parking Requirements Matrix and Zoning Matrix of the
St. Petersburg City Code currently requires a minimum unit size for multi-family construction: 375-square
feet for an efficiency or studio unit, 500-square feet for a one-bedroom unit, 750-square feet for a two-
bedroom unit, and an additional 200-square feet for each additional bedroom.

These minimum unit sizes exceed the unit size standards outlined in the Florida Building Code. If
approved, minimum unit sizes will still need to comply with the Florida Building Code and other
accessibility, visitibility, and life safety standards.

The City’s existing minimum unit size requirement is increasingly separated from contemporary
preferences in consumer demand and multi-family construction, both of which are trending toward smaller
unit sizes. Smaller unit sizes help reduce the monthly rent rate for tenants and, when combined with related
parking reductions, encourage the construction of more units within a development project. Since housing
affordability is improved when there is parity between unit demand and unit supply, increasing unit supply
is a critical objective of this proposal.

Reduce the minimum number of parking spaces required for multi-family dwelling units

Minimum parking requirements can have a consequential impact on the number of multi-family units
provided within a new development or renovation. For example, multi-family developments commonly
include structured parking. According to the City’s Transportation and Parking Management Department,
cost estimates for structured parking in the City of St. Petersburg are approximately $24,000 per parking
space. Using this estimate, a decision to construct two (2) 700-square foot units compared to one (1) 1,400-
square foot unit is immediately constrained by an additional $24,000 to provide the second parking space.

This attempt to reduce the multi-family parking requirement is an incentive for the developer to provide
additional dwelling units by mitigating the negative impact of parking and land costs. The proposed text
amendment is not a mandate or maximum cap. Reducing the minimum requirement will create more
options, but the property owner still retains the right to develop as many parking spaces as their market
analysis dictates or their Pro-Forma requires.

An analysis of St. Petersburg’s existing parking requirements compared to a diversity of other Florida and
national cities is included. The study was prepared by the City’s Transportation and Parking Management
Department.

Amend administrative adjustment for parking Certified Affordable/Workforce Housing units

Workforce and affordable housing units and senior housing units typically require less parking than
standard requirements. This text amendment proposes to reduce the minimum number of parking spaces
required by 10-percent where a project is committing at least 50-percent of the total number of dwelling
units for occupancy as Certified Affordable/Workforce Housing. For Certified Affordable/Workforce
Housing units that are also classified senior age-restricted, the minimum number of parking spaces required
may be reduced an additional 5-percent for a combined 15-percent reduction.
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Create administrative adjustment for parking when within 1/8 mile of a high frequency transit route

Proximity to high frequency transit routes, defined as a route with a scheduled weekday peak hour headway
of 30-minutes or better, reduces the demand for parking spaces as residents have reliable access to public
transit service.

This text amendment proposes to reduce the minimum number of parking spaces required by 10-percent
where a property, in whole or part, is located within 1/8 mile of a high frequency transit route. 1/8 mile is
the distance most commonly used when considering pedestrian comfort; although 1/4 mile is occasionally
used when making related land use and transportation decisions, it is not recommended here. The City’s
Transportation and Parking Management Department has mapped Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority
(“PSTA”) routes to help identify the effectiveness of this proposal and location of qualified areas, see
attached map. The map shows fourteen (14) routes with a scheduled weekday peak hour headway of 30-
minutes or better. Although transit routes with 30-minute headways are more susceptible to schedule
modifications and route elimination, several key neighborhoods would be excluded from consideration if
the proposal was amended to 20-minutes or better, see attached map.

Reduce the minimum land area required to qualify for an accessory dwelling unit

Section 16.50.010 Accessory Dwelling Units: Lot Requirements currently requires a minimum land area
of 5,800 square feet to construct an accessory dwelling unit on a property with a single-family home. A
review of typical lot sizes in our City shows that there are many subdivisions platted with lot measurements
of 45 feet in width by 127 feet in depth, which equates to 5,715 square feet. Data analysis performed by
staff found that reducing the minimum qualified threshold to 5,715 square feet qualified an additional 1,843
parcels. During deliberations on this subject, it was ultimately recommended by the HLUT to reduce the
minimum land area to 4,500 square feet, the minimum lot size in the NT-1 zoning district. The reduced
land area will help several neighborhoods most in need and qualify an additional 9,617 parcels. When
compared to the existing number of qualified parcels (22,319), this constitutes an increase of 43-percent.

Enabling the construction of accessory dwelling units helps in several critical ways. First, the property
owner creates a secondary income that reduces the cost of existing housing obligations and protects against
an unforeseen future reduction or loss of primary income. Second, the renter benefits from a larger supply
of available dwelling units thereby creating more rent stabilization and parity with increasing community
demand. Third, home builders benefit from additional opportunities for new business. Finally, the City’s
Housing Department and other housing-related agencies benefit from expanded opportunities to provide
housing assistance, for e.g. gap financing on the construction of an accessory dwelling unit might require
less investment than building a new, single-family house.

Amend design standards for certified affordable and workforce housing units.

This proposal continues earlier discussions and prior text amendments to reduce the construction costs for
Certified Affordable/Workforce Housing. City staff continues to consult with not-for-profit agencies
building affordable housing regarding the impacts of design standards on overall construction costs. Two
items are included herein for amendment at the request of these agencies, see attached letter dated April
12, 2019 from Habitat for Humanity. The first request is to reduce the requirement in “traditional”
neighborhoods to design a front porch that is elevated above the abutting finished grade level at the
entrance from 12-inches to 8-inches. This reduction will change the foundation requirements for each
building in a way that results in impactful savings. The second request is to reduce the requirement for
fenestration and glazing on the front and corner fagades from 30% to 20%, and the interior side fagades
from 20% to 15%. The reduction for fenestration and glazing will result in the elimination of at last one
(1) window per house, further reducing the construction costs.
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Consistency and Compatibility (with Comprehensive Plan)

The following objectives and policies from the City's Comprehensive Plan are applicable to the attached
proposal:

H1.3 - Review ordinances, codes, regulations and the permitting process for the purpose of eliminating
excessive and overlapping requirements and resolving conflicting requirements and amending or
adding other requirements in order to increase private sector participation in meeting housing needs,
while continuing to insure the health, welfare and safety of the residents.

LU3.6 Land use planning decisions shall weigh heavily the established character of predominately
developed areas where changes of use or intensity of development are contemplated.

LU3.8 The City shall protect existing and future residential uses from incompatible uses, noise, traffic
and other intrusions that detract from the long term desirability of an area through appropriate land
development regulations.

LU21.1 The City shall continue to utilize its innovative development regulations and staff shall
continue to examine new innovative techniques by working with the private sector, neighborhood
groups, special interest groups and by monitoring regulatory innovations to identify potential solutions
to development issues that provide incentives for the achievement of the goals, objectives and policies
of the Comprehensive Plan.

LU22.1 The City shall continue to pursue strategies which reduce GHG emissions and vehicle miles
traveled.

LU23.1 The City’s development review policies and procedures shall continue to integrate land use
and transportation planning so that land development patterns support mobility choices and reduced
trip lengths.

LU23.2 The City’s development review policies and procedures shall acknowledge the GHG emission
reduction impacts of higher density development and the negative impacts of sprawling, low-density
development.

LU23.3 The City’s LDRs shall continue to support greater development intensity within the Corridor
and Center zoning districts, particularly where located along fixed transit lines and around transit stops
and stations.
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PROPOSED TEXT AMENDMENTS

ORDINANCE ___
[ORDINANCE TITLE]
[WHEREAS CLAUSES]
THE CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG DOES ORDAIN:

Section 1. Section 16.10.020.1 Matrix: Use Permissions and Parking Requirements Matrix and

Zoning Matrix of the St. Petersburg City Code is hereby amended to replace the existing definition for an
“Accessory, Dwelling Unit” use with the following language:

“An ancillary or secondary living unit that has a separate kitchen, bathroom, and sleeping area,
existing either within the same structure, or on the same lot, as the primary detached single-family
house. Accessory dwelling units are not counted against the otherwise applicable maximum
dwelling units per acre density standard. (See Use Specific Development Standards)”

Section 2. Section 16.10.020.1 Matrix: Use Permissions and Parking Requirements Matrix and

Zoning Matrix of the St. Petersburg City Code is hereby amended to revise an existing definition for the
“Dwelling, Multi-Family” use to read as follows:

“A building designed for or occupied by two or more families (on the basis of monthly, or longer
occupancies, or ownership of individual units) with separate cooking, bathroom and sleeping
facilities for each unit. Motels, hotels, and other transient accommodation uses are not multiple-
family dwellings. Accessory uses include clubhouses, recreational and laundry facilities.

Section 3. Section 16.10.020.1 Matrix: Use Permissions and Parking Requirements Matrix and

Zoning Matrix of the St. Petersburg City Code is hereby amended to reduce the minimum number of
parking spaces required for the “Dwelling, Multi-Family” use to read as follows:

Land Use Traditional Suburban Downtown
Dwelling, More than 750 square More than 750 square More than 750 square
Multi-Family feet: feet: feet:

0.75 % perunitupto2 | 1.25 5 perunitupto | 1 per unit;
bedrooms, plus 0.5 for | 2 bedrooms, plus 0.5

each additional for each additional

bedroom; bedroom;

Equal to or less than Equal to or less than Equal to or less than
750 square feet: 750 square feet: 750 square feet:
0.50 per unit 0.75 per unit zero (0) per unit
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Section 4. Section 16.40.090.3.2.C Minimum Number of Parking Spaces Required:
Administrative Adjustment of Standards is hereby amended to revise an existing adjustment for
workforce and affordable housing to read as follows:

9. Where committing at least 50-percent of the total number of dwelling units for occupancy as

Certified Affordable/Workforce Housing, the minimum number of parking spaces required
may be reduced by 10-percent. For Certified Affordable/Workforce Housing units that are
also classified [senior age-restricted], the minimum number of parking spaces required may
be reduced an additional 5-percent for a combined 15-percent reduction.

Section 5. Section 16.40.090.3.2.C Minimum Number of Parking Spaces Required:
Administrative Adjustment of Standards is hereby amended to add a new adjustment for proximity to
high frequency transit routes to read as follows:

10. Proximity to High-Frequency Transit Routes. Where a property, in whole or part, is located
within 1/8-mile of a high frequency transit route, defined as a route with a scheduled weekday
peak hour headway of 30-minutes or better, the minimum number of parking spaces required
may be reduced by 10-percent. High frequency transit routes located on the Interstate 275 do
not qualify for this adjustment. This 10-percent reduction may be combined with the
reductions allowed for Certified Affordable/Workforce Housing and senior age restricted

housing.

Section 6. Section 16.50.010.5.1.A.1 Development Standards: Lot Requirements is hereby
amended to revise the minimum lot area to read as follows:

1. The lot area shall be at least 5;860 4,500 square feet.

Section 7. Section 16.20.010.11 Building and Site Design: Building Form is hereby amended to
revise the building form standards for certified affordable and workforce housing to read as follows:

Building form.

1. The front porch shall be elevated at least 12 inches above the abutting finished grade level as
measured abutting the porch at the front entry. For Certified Affordable / Workforce Housing,
the required minimum elevation shall be 8-inches, and the pedestrian walkway at the entrance
may be graded to allow zero step entrance in accordance with the City Visitability ordinance,
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provided that all other areas of the porch meet the 8-inch minimum above the abutting finished
grade.

Section 8. Section 16.20.010.11 Building and Site Design: Wall Composition and Transparency
is hereby amended to revise the wall composition and transparency standards for certified affordable and
workforce housing to read as follows:

2. At least 30 percent of primary and secondary street facades shall consist of fenestration or
architectural details and features. At least 20 percent of the front two-thirds of interior side
facades shall consist of fenestration or architectural details and features. At least ten percent of
the rear fagade on corner lots and through lots shall consist of fenestration or architectural
details and features. At least 50 percent of the required fenestration shall be transparent (i.e.,
window glass). For Certified Affordable / Workforce Housing, the primary and secondary
street facades minimum shall be 20-percent and the interior side yard facade minimum shall

be 15-percent.

Section 9. Section 16.90.020.3 Rules of Interpretation and Definitions: Definitions is hereby
amended to add a definition, in alphabetical order, for certified affordable and workforce housing to read
as follows:

Certified Affordable/Workforce Housing shall mean any single-family home designated through
the City’s Affordable/Workforce housing program.

Section 10. Coding: As used in this ordinance, language appearing in struck-through type is
language to be deleted from the City Code, and underlined language is language to be added to the City
Code, in the section, subsection, or other location where indicated. Language in the City Code not
appearing in this ordinance continues in full force and effect unless the context clearly indicates otherwise.
Sections of this ordinance that amend the City Code to add new sections or subsections are generally not
underlined.

Section 11. The provisions of this ordinance shall be deemed to be severable. If any provision of
this ordinance is determined unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, such determination shall not affect the
validity of any other provisions of this ordinance.

Section 12. In the event this Ordinance is not vetoed by the Mayor in accordance with the City
Charter, it shall become effective upon the expiration of the fifth business day after adoption unless the
Mayor notifies the City Council through written notice filed with the City Clerk that the Mayor will not
veto this Ordinance, in which case this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon filing such
written notice with the City Clerk. In the event this Ordinance is vetoed by the Mayor in accordance with
the City Charter, it shall not become effective unless and until the City Council overrides the veto in
accordance with the City Charter, in which case it shall become effective immediately upon a successful
vote to override the veto.
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HOUSING AFFORDABILITY IMPACT STATEMENT

City of St. Petersburg
Housing Affordability Impact Statement

Each year, the City of St. Petersburg receives approximately $2 million in State Housing Initiative Partnership
(SHIP) funds for its affordable housing programs. To receive these funds, the City is required to maintain an
ongoing process for review of local policies, ordinances, resolutions, and plan provisions that increase the cost of
housing construction, or of housing redevelopment, and to establish a tracking system to estimate the cumulative
cost per housing unit from these actions for the period July 1- June 30 annually. This form should be attached to
all policies, ordinances, resolutions, and plan provisions which increase housing costs, and a copy of the completed
form should be provided to the City’s Housing and Community Development Department.

Initiating Department: Planning & Development Services Development

Policy, Procedure, Requlation, or Comprehensive Plan Amendment Under Consideration for

adoption by Ordinance or Resolution:

See attached proposed amendments to Chapter 16, City Code of Ordinances (City File LDR 2019-03).

Impact Analysis:

Will the proposed policy, procedure, regulation, or plan amendment, (being adopted by ordinance or
resolution) increase the cost of housing development? (i.e. more landscaping, larger lot sizes, increase fees,
require more infrastructure costs up front, etc.)

No X (No further explanation required.)
Yes Explanation:

If Yes, the per unit cost increase associated with this proposed policy change is estimated to be:
$

Will the proposed policy, procedure, regulation, plan amendment, etc. increase the time needed for housing
development approvals?

No X (No further explanation required)
Yes Explanation:

Page 9



1V: Certification

It is important that new local laws which could counteract or negate local, state and federal reforms and incentives
created for the housing construction industry receive due consideration. If the adoption of the proposed regulation
is imperative to protect the public health, safety and welfare, and therefore its public purpose outweighs the need to
continue the community’s ability to provide affordable housing, please explain below:

CHECK ONE:

X The proposed regulation, policy, procedure, or comprehensive plan amendment will not result in an
increase to the cost of housing development or redevelopment in the City of St. Petersburg and no further
action is required. (Please attach this Impact Statement to City Council Material, and provide a copy to
Housing and Community Development department.)

E Lk d Kitho_

Manager, Urban Planning and Historic Preservation Division (signature) Date

OR

0 The proposed regulation, policy, procedure, or comprehensive plan amendment being proposed by
resolution or ordinance will increase housing costs in the City of St. Petersburg. (Please attach this Impact
Statement to City Council Material, and provide a copy to Housing and Community Development
department.)
Manager, Urban Planning and Historic Preservation Division (signature) Date

Copies to: City Clerk

Joshua A. Johnson, Director, Housing and Community Development
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ATTACHMENTS

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY LETTER, APRIL 12, 2019
MAP, QUALIFIED ADU LOTS 4,500 SF - 5,799 SF
MAP, HIGH FREQUENCY TRANSIT ROUTES
COMPARATIVE PARKING ANALYSIS
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April 12, 2019

St. Petersburg City Council Member Charlie Gerdes
P.O. Box 2842
St. Petersburg, FL 33731

Dear Councilmember Gerdes,

Habitat for Humanity of Pinellas and West Pasco Counties (HfHPWPC) has worked closely with City Staff in
finding common sense solutions, specifically related to design standards, to reduce some of the significant cost barriers
of constructing single family affordable housing within St. Petersburg. Currently, there is a package of potential Land
Development Regulations (LDRs) design standards amendments for certified affordable housing projects being proposed
that with your support would facilitate the ability for all single family housing nonprofit developers to build more homes
in the City.

Proposed Changes
Building and site design. Building form

be 8 inches, and the pedestrian walkway at the entrance may be graded to allow zero step entrance in

accordance with the City Visitability ordinance, provided that all other areas of the porch meet the 8” minimum

above the abutting finished grade

% Reducing the design requirement from 12"’ to 8” will save approximately $8,000 per home in construction
costs. Collateral information is attached to this document (Attachment 1), demonstrating the realized
foundation costs for a Habitat home built in St. Petersburg ($28,433.66) vs the City of Largo ($20,983.02).

% Greater allowances for ‘zero step’ entries, ensure homes meet visitability standards and assist in ageing in
place.

Wall composition and transparency

als cl A = One ant o ho roo ad tano ala &

be-transparentti-e-windowglass): For Certified Affordable/Workforce Housing, the primary and secondary street
facades minimum shall be 20 percent and the interior side yard facade minimum shall be 15 percent.

< For astandard SFH front facade of 240sqft this change would reduce the required transparency (windows)
by 12sqft from the current 36sqft to 24sqft, effectively reducing the number of windows on the front
facade from three to two. Construction costs savings would in the range of $600 to $1,500 per home
Attached (attachment 2) are example photos of what a reduction would look like.

Main Office & Pinellas ReStore | 13355 49th Street North, Clearwater, FL 33762 | (727) 536-4755 | habitatpwp.org
New Port Richey Office & West Pasco ReStore | 4131 Madison Street, New Port Richey, FL 34652
St. Pete Resource Center | 1350 22nd Street South. St. Petersbura, FL 33712
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These minimal design changes will save approximately $10,000.00 in construction costs per home and provide greater
feasibility to the development of affordable housing in the City. HFHPWPC is requesting your full support for the LDRs
design standards amendments for certified affordable housing projects being proposed. We thank you for your time and
compassion in your service to the community.

Sincerel

Mike Sutton
President and Chief Executive Officer

cc: St. Petersburg Mayor Rick Kriseman
St. Petersburg Deputy Mayor and City Administrator Dr. Kanika Tomalin
St. Petersburg Neighborhood Affairs Administrator Rob Gerdes
Habitat for Humanity Board member Karl Nurse

Main Office & Pinellas ReStore | 13355 49th Street North, Clearwater, FL 33762 | (727) 536-4755 | habitatpwp.org
New Port Richey Office & West Pasco ReStore | 4131 Madison Street, New Port Richey, FL 34652
St. Pete Resource Center | 1350 22nd Street South, St. Petersbura, FL 33712


https://habitatpwp.org
https://10,000.00

11:22 AM Habitat for Humanty of Pinellas

03/15/19 132.293 - 1819 48th St S
Accrual Basis As of March 31, 2019

Mar 31, 19
Service

02-Permits (Permits & Fees)

0203 Power (Power) -422.39

0207 Storage (Mobile Mini) -557.06

0209 - other (Permits and Fees - Other) -209.00

0210 Appralsals (Appralsals) -500.00

02-Permits (Permits & Fees) - Other -1,141.76
Total 02-Permits (Permits & Fees) -2,830.21
03-Surveys (Surveys) -840.00
04-Site Prep (Site Prep)

0402 Lot Clearing (Lot Clearing) -8,140.00

0403 Plumbing R/l {(P1-Plumbing R-1) -2,295.00

0405-Lawn Maintenance (Lawn Maintenance) -314.25 i
Total 04-Site Prep (Site Prep) -10,749.25 \1;] 'f; W
05-Slab Prep {Slab Prep) -16,200.33 64’-
06-Slab Pour (Slab Pour) -12,233.33 4t
07-Ext Frame (Exterior Frame Material) -12,233.34 {?
08-Trusses (Trusses) -11,515.13
09-Sheathing (Exterior Sheathing) -3,975.20
10-Roofing (Roofing Material) -3,918.00
11-Int Wall F (Interior Wall Frame Material) -5,002.15
12-Ext Doors {(Exterior Doors) -1,351.46
13-Windows (Windows) -2,113.18
14-Ext Siding (Exterior Siding / Soffit) -3,020.00
15-Soffit & Facia (Soffit & Fascia) -1,742.91
16-Rough Ins {Rough Ins)

1601 Tub Set (Tub Set) -2,200.00

1602 HVAC (HVAC Rough-in) -2,377.50

1603 Elect (Electrical Rough-in) -3,883.00
Total 16-Rough Ins (Rough Ins) -8,660.50
17-Insulation (Insulation)

1701 Batts (Batts Insulation) -140.88

1702 Blown (Blown Insulation) -924.00
Total 17-insulation {Insulation) -1,064.88
19-Paint (Palnt) -1,582.17
20-Int Doors (Interior Doors)

2001 Hdwr (Door Hardware) -342.40

20-int Doors (Interior Doors) - Other -015.56
Total 20-Int Doors (Interior Doors) -1,257.96
21-Int Trim (Interlor Trim) -221.76
22-Cabinets (Cabinets) -2,749.34
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11:18 AM

03/15/19
Accrual Basis

Habitat for Humanty of Pinellas
136.90 1597 Gooden Crossing

As of March 31, 2019

Service

02-Permits (Permits & Fees)
0203 Power (Power)
0204 Waste Disposal (Waste Disposal)
0205 Water&Sewer (Water & Sewer)
0207 Storage (Mobile Mini)
0209 - other (Permits and Fees - Other)
0210 Appraisals {Appraisals)
02-Permits (Permits & Fees) - Other

Total 02-Permits (Permits & Fees)

03-Surveys (Surveys)

04-Site Prep (Site Prep)
0402 Lot Clearing (Lot Clearing)
0403 Plumbing R/ (P1-Plumbing R-1)
0404 Soll Pre-Treat (Soll Treatment)
0405-Lawn Maintenance (Lawn Maintenance)
04-Site Prep (Site Prep) - Other

Total 04-Site Prep (Site Prep)

05-Slab Prep (Slab Prep)
06-Slab Pour (Slab Pour)
07-Ext Frame (Exterior Frame Material)
08-Trusses (Trusses)
09-Sheathing (Exterior Sheathing)
10-Roofing (Roofing Material)
11-Int Wall F (Interior Wall Frame Material)
12-Ext Doors (Exterior Doors)
13-Windows (Windows)
14-Ext Siding (Exterior Siding / Soffit)
15-Sofflt & Facia (Soffit & Fascla)
16-Rough Ins (Rough Ins)

1601 Tub Set (Tub Set)

1602 HVAC (HVAC Rough-in)

1603 Elect (Electrical Rough-In)

Total 16-Rough Ins (Rough Ins)
18-Drywall (Drywall)

19-Paint {Paint)
20-Int Doors (Interior Doors)
2001 Hdwr (Door Hardware)
20-int Doors (Interior Doors) - Other

Total 20-Int Doors (Interior Doors)

21-Int Trim (Interior Trim)
22-Cabinets (Cabinets)

Mar 31,19

-340.86
-450.00
-3,464.01
-521.16
-119.00
-475.00
-5,396.83

-10,766.86
-1,630.00

-5,325.00
-2,245.00
-1,250.00
-154.00
-400.00

-9,374.00

-8,414.35
-12,568.67
-12,102.51

-6,238.85

-4,147.20

-4,079.89

-3,222.72

-869.61

-1,823.91

-3,475.00

-1,753.45

-2,150.00
-2,419.00
-4,137.00

-8,708.00
-5,650.00
-2,059.02

-482.06
-922.82

-1,404.88

-236.80
-2,317.36

448

P;O
o
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Attachment 2

City of St. Petersburg Pinellas County (Unincorporated)

12 inches Above Grade 8 Inches Above Grade
Step Entry Zero Step Entry / Visitability

30% Fenestration (3 Windows on Front Fagade) > 30% Fenestration (2 Windows on Front Fagade)
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When developed with an accessory dwelling
unit, density equals 19.4 units per acres ("upa")

Accessory Dwelling Units

500-5,799 SF M

NT, 4




ZONING WITH 1/8 MILE BUFFERS
FROM HIGH FREQUENCY ROUTES

NEIGHBORHOOD TRADITIONAL
Neighborhood Traditional Single Family - 1 NT-1
Neighborhood Traditional Single Family - 2 NT-2
Neighborhood Traditional Single Family - 3 NT-3
Neighborhood Traditional Single Family - 4 NT-4 &
NEIGHBORHOOD SUBURBAN
Neighborhood Suburban Single Family - 1 NS-1
I Neighborhood Suburban Single Family -2 NS-2
Il Neighborhood Suburban Estate NS-E
Neighborhood Suburban Multi Family - 1 NSM-1
Neighborhood Suburban Multi Family - 2 NSM-2
Il Neighborhood Mobile Home NMH
B Neighborhood Planned Unit Development-1 NPUD-1
Neighborhood Planned Unit Development-2 NPUD-2
CORRIDOR RESIDENTIAL
Corridor Residential Traditional - 1 CRT-1
Il cCorridor Residential Traditional - 2 CRT-2
Il cCorridor Residential Suburban - 1 CRS-1
- Corridor Residential Suburban - 2 CRS-2
CORRIDOR COMMERCIAL
- Corridor Commercial Traditional - 1 CCT-1
Corridor Commercial Traditional - 2 CCT-2
I Corridor Commercial Suburban - 1 CCS-1
- Corridor Commercial Suburban - 2 CCs-2
INDUSTRIAL
Industrial Suburban IS
I industrial Traditional IT
CENTERS
l:l Downtown Center- Core DC-C
- Downtown Center-1 DC-1
Downtown Center-2 DC-2
- Downtown Center-3 DC-3
I Downtown Center- Park DC-P
Employment Center-1 EC-1
I Employment Center -2 EC-2
Institutional Center IC
I Retail Center - 1 RC-1 1/8 Mile Buffer from [
Retail Center - 2 RC2 Higher Frequency Routes .
Il Retail Center - 3 RC-3 j
PRESERVATION b
Preservation P PY Route StOpS along
WATER Higher Frequency Routes
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US Census Data Most Intense District(s) Suburban District(s)
City July 1, 2017 Pop | Studio 1-bedroom | 2-bedroom | 3+bedroom | Studio | 1-bedroom | 2-bedroom | 3+bedroom
Miami Beach 92,307 - - - - 1.50 1.50 1.75 2.00
Fort Lauderdale 180,072 - - - - 1.75 1.75 2.10
Gainesville 132,249 - - - - 1.50 1.75 2.00
Memphis 652,236 - - - - 1.00 1.50 1.50 1.50
Atlanta 486,290 0.42 0.42 0.42 0.42 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
St. Petersburg 263,255 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.50 1.50 1.50 2.00
Tampa 385,430 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.50 2.00
Phoenix 1,626,078 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.30 1.50 1.50 2.00
West Palm Beach 110,222 1.50 1750 200  2.00]
Charlotte 859,035 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
Houston 2,312,717 1.25 1.33 1.66 2.00
Orlando 280,257 1.50 1.50 1.75 2.00
Jacksonville 892,062 1.50 1.75
Fort Myers 79,943 1.50 1.50
Dallas 1,341,075 1.00 1.00
Tallahassee 191,049 1.00 1.50
Clearwater 115,513
Temple Terrace 26,489

Comparison of parking requirements to St. Petersburg's current requirements

>=0.25t0>0.125

>=0.125 to <=0.125

<0.125 to <=0.25
<0.25




BNl CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA
B -X-\Wl P ANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT.
WSl Dr\/ElL OPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION

st.petershurg

www.stpete.org

APPEAL

STAFF REPORT

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION - VARIANCE REQUEST
PUBLIC HEARING

For Public Hearing and Executive Action on May 1, 2019 beginning at 2:00 P.M., Council
Chambers, City Hall, 175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida

According to Planning & Development Services Department records, no Commission member
resides or has a place of business within 2,000 feet of the subject property. All other possible
conflicts should be declared upon the announcement of the item.

CASE No.: 19-54000009 PLAT SHEET:F-6

DESCRIPTION: Appeal of a POD decision to streamline approval of a variance to
the required permeable area in the front yard in order to provide
on-site parking and a driveway.

OWNER: Stacha Madsen
554 6" Avenue North
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33701

ADDRESS: 554 6th Avenue North
PARCEL ID NO.: 18-31-17-77814-014-0122
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: On File

ZONING: Neighborhood Traditional Single-Family-2 (NT-2)

Background:

The property in question is a legal non-conforming lot of record, located in the Historic Uptown
neighborhood. The property is 60-feet in depth by 43.3-feet in width. The property record card
shows there was a legally constructed structure in 1930.

On December 10, 2018 a contractor applied for and obtained a permit (18-12000517) to construct
a driveway in the front yard of this property based on the criteria in section 16.20.010.11. A City
provided driveway application worksheet was used to obtain this permit.  After the
commencement of construction and prior to the first inspection, the owner came to the City to
change contractors and to discuss the driveway with Development Review Services staff. During


https://16.20.010.11
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Project Location Map
City of St. Petersburg, Florida
Planning and Development Services
Department
Case No.: 19-54000009
Address: 554 6™ Avenue North

NT

(nts)
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Iris L. Winn

From: KRISTY ANDERSEN <historicuptown@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, February 22, 2019 3:32 PM

To: Jennifer C. Bryla; Adriana P. Shaw; Iris L. Winn

Cc: Ryan Todd

Subject: Incoming Case No. 19-54000009 - Variance to Permeable Green Space - 554 6th

Avenue North

Dear Jennifer Bryla and Iris Winn:

As | mentioned, | brought this matter before our HUNA Board last night. Board Member Ryan Todd has provided our
position that we are opposed to this applicants variance, per his email below.

The question of whether or not to grant the proposed variance from the Maximum Impervious Surface
permitted in the NT-2 zoning district is essentially a question about whether or not compliance with the
standing parking requirement is more important than preserving Historic Uptown’s traditional development
pattern. Because Historic Uptown is a pedestrian-scaled neighborhood with a traditional development pattern
and standing zoning code requirements are incongruent with that pattern, | recommend denial of the proposed
variance. Permitting the applicant to emplace a curb-cut and construct a driveway will create a safety hazard
for pedestrians and cyclists, will increase the amount of storm water runoff in the neighborhood, and disrupt the
historic block-design.

The Use Permissions and Parking Requirements Matrix and Zoning Matrix located in Section 16.10.020.1 of
the city’s municipal code applies the same parking requirement to single-family residential uses regardless of
which zoning district tier the property is located in. A single-family home in a historic neighborhood or
downtown triggers the same parking requirement as a single-family home in the city’s suburban areas.
Differences in street network, block size and pattern, access to transit and complete streets, proximity to trip
generators, lot size, and availability of on-street parking were not taken into consideration.

Parking requirements within the NT zoning districts aren’t the only example of incongruent zoning regulations.
Section 16.20.010.4.2 Neighborhood Traditional Single-Family -2 (NT-2) states: “Driveways, garages, and
utility uses are limited to the rear of the property”. However, a single-lane width curb cut and driveway located
to the side of the principal structure is allowed for interior lots without alley access. Permitting the applicant to
construct a drive-way and on-site parking space conflicts with the stated composition of traditional
neighborhoods in the city code. Section 16.20.010.1 of the zoning code says that “...[traditional]
neighborhoods feature streets and buildings oriented to the needs of pedestrians rather than to the needs of
cars...driveways and garages in front yards are not typical in most traditional neighborhoods.” In the case of a
variance, should the city prioritize incompatible zoning regulations or the stated composition and purpose and
intent of the district?

Parking requirements are relatively dynamic and are often adjusted to reflect society’s values and changing
mode preferences. Development patterns and neighborhood character, on the other hand, are relatively static.
That is especially true for historic neighborhoods like Historic Uptown. Choosing to grant a variance that would
make a property “more compliant” with a parking requirement that is incongruent with the existing development
pattern and neighborhood character and that would require a variance to the lot coverage ratio is short-sighted.
Granting the requested variance seems especially short-sighted considering that the mayor and city staff, as
well as residents, have made comments about amending elements of the NT zoning district standards that
would make the code more reflective of neighborhood character.

Section 16.70.040.1.10 - Variance, Design Standards establishes the criteria by which a variance should be
granted. It is incumbent upon the applicant to demonstrate “...that the existing conditions and circumstances
are such that the strict application of the provisions of the land development regulations would deprive the

1


https://16.70.040.1.10

applicant of reasonable use of said land, building, or structure, equivalent to the use made of lands, buildings,
or structures in the same district and permitted under the terms of this provision.” Failing to meet the on-site
parking requirement This proposal fails to demonstrate that strict adherence to the code prohibits the applicant
from using the property. In fact, small non-conforming lots that do not have the necessary space available to
provide on-site parking are the norm in our neighborhood - not the exception.

Staff has commented that granting the variance will help to relieve the perceived parking challenges in the
neighborhood. Because of the subjective nature of the issue, this argument should not be used in the
evaluation of the proposed variance. If we were to agree that the neighborhood has parking challenges the
proposed variance would exacerbate the problem. If granted, the proposed variance will result in the loss of
one on-street parking space in exchange for one off-street space. The variance results in a net gain of 0
parking spaces and a loss of 1 public parking space.

Because the proposed variance would detract from the established character of our traditional neighborhood,
create a safety hazard for pedestrians and cyclists, will result in the loss of one on-street parking space, and
doesn’t meet the standard established for variances by the code, we ask you to deny the proposed variance.

Please let me know if you need further correspondence from either myself or Mr. Todd.

Best regards,
Kristy

Have you paid your dues yet? Go to www.historicuptown.com and click the PayPal link. It’s that easy.

Kristy Andersen, President HUNA
826 Dartmoor Street N.

St. Petersburg FL 33701
historicuptown@gmail.com
813/390-3582
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Iris L. Winn

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Attachments:

Dear Jennifer Bryla and Iris Winn,

Robert Coscia <robertcoscia23@gmail.com>

Saturday, February 23, 2019 11:42 PM

Jennifer C. Bryla; Adriana P. Shaw; Iris L. Winn

ryandtodd1@gmail.com; Beth Eschenfelder PRA Realty; robertcoscia23@gmail.com;
KRISTY ANDERSEN

Incoming Case No 19-54000009 Variance to Permeable Green Space - 554 6th Ave
North

2019_02_23_23_31_30.pdf

We are direct next door neighbors to the above named property.

Please open the attachment below to see why we oppose the applicants variance request.

Please call if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Dr Beth Eschenfelder & Robert Coscia

239.770.2683



2/23/2019

Dear Jennifer Bryla and Iris Winn,

We are Beth Eschenfelder and Robert Coscia, the owners of 532 6th Ave N. St Petersburg, FL
33701.

We are the direct next door neighbors to the East of the applicant, Stacha Madsen 554 6" Ave
N.

We are in opposition to the potential granting of Variance No # 19-54000009.

The application that was submitted to the City is inaccurate and deceiving and will be explained
in detail below.

There are also other factors that granting such a Variance would have, such as safety, esthetic
and other negative effects on the Historic Uptown community.

Page 1 (my numbering system)

1.a (We would be in favor of the City Staff to visit the subject property before making a final
determination on the Variance as outlined in your application. We would also encourage staff
to come by the site at night, as unlit street security issues were a concern of applicant. The
number of street lights/lighting situation will follow.)

1.b (The applicant has not been forthcoming with accurate information on the Variance
application, inaccurate in her true impervious calculations, and untrue in her written
statements concerning conversations she had with neighbors, which will be shown shortly.)
2.a Detailed Description of Project & Request: applicant response “allow driveway”

It appears the Variance, by the City notes, is for the front yard area.

There is a permeable / impermeable issue as well as an issue for proper drainage.

2.b What is unique about the size, shape, topography, or location of the subject property?
How do these unique characteristics justify the requested variance?

Applicant response “My property is set close to the property line.” (this makes no sense, your
property goes from property line to property line. Your property is too small as many others in
the neighborhood, to properly accommodate a driveway would be a much more accurate
description of the situation)



Applicant Response “l would like to improve the neighborhood street parking by adding a
driveway and increase onsite parking.” (Adding a driveway will take a parking spot from the
public street parking. If you chose not to use the on site parking, then TWO on street parking
spots will be lost. You have two large vehicles, so possibly THREE street parking spots would be
lost, 2 from the vehicles and the driveway area.)

Applicant Response “ | do not have access to an alley.” (Our property at 532 6 Ave N. has
access to an alley and we can not park on our property because our property is TOO SMALL as
well to accommodate parking) (We would need to climb out the windows to exit the vehicle as
our width is 8 and the vehicle width is almost 7’)

Applicant Response “Some nights it is difficult to find parking on my street and need to park on
other streets. It seems unsafe for me with my 6 year old when we have to walk a block when
dark out.”

(So you knowingly and willingly BOUGHT a property in what you consider an unsafe area
knowing well before hand you had NO onsite parking, see MLS sheet) (There are MANY street
lights, alley lights, city park lights, homeowners front lights, Mercury vapor light on a tall pole,
near your property, etc.)

2.c Are there other properties in the immediate neighborhood that have already been
developed or utilized in a similar way?

Applicant Response “The following addresses are neighbors on same street that have
driveways.”

(Our determination)

501 6™ Ave N. (This is the person who sold the property to applicant. This person has a
driveway 24’ wide with a two car garage, and a double carport on his property, yet: he often
chooses to park his vehicles on the street and we all fit. He has also T boned another vehicle
BACKING out across the sidewalk, into two way traffic on a narrow two way street only 14’ wide
with cars parked along the opposite curb. Most SUV/truck vehicles are aprox 7’ wide 17’ long.
That fact now makes one to do a K turn to exit a 24’ driveway to exit. This would be even worse
with a 14’ driveway as applicant proposes. (See attached police report)

548 6" Ave N. This driveway is 23’ wide, lots of property/area for impermeable, so this is not
utilized in the same way as you are proposing using your limited space.

620 6" Ave N. This property has a 8 wide driveway and also much more front yard and rear
yard area for permeable and vegetation to not look like paving over paradise. Again, not a
suitable example to compare of what you are proposing to do.



630 6™ Ave N. This property has an 8’ wide driveway as well, large permeable property, not a
suitable example for what you are proposing to do.

633 6™ Ave N. This is a 14’ wide driveway with no cars and unobstructed view when exiting.
Again, not a comparable driveway set up to subject property.

636 6™ Ave N. This is an 18’ driveway, large property, not a comparable.

644 6™ Save N. This is a 14’ driveway with plenty of front permeable land. Corner multi family
home. Not a good comparable either.

ALLEY ACCESS:

525 6" Ave N. Property has a 14’ wide driveway on the alley side. Front permeable, Not a
Comparable.

532 6™ ave N. No room for parking with 8’ wide space and not a comparable.

535 6th Ave N. This has a 18’ wide double car garage with plenty of property and permeable
areas. Not a comparable.

(None of the above properties she noted IMO have been utilized in a similar way as she
proposes to do to her property.)

2.d. How is the requested Variance not the result of the actions of the applicant?

Applicant Response Property is set close to the property line. (This answer makes no sense, the
property is too small and that was known before applicant purchased it)

Page 3, please see application:
3.a (The “current” cement slab was removed without a permit.)
(The City granite curb was removed without a permit.)

(The property can and has been reasonably used “as is” for almost 100 years. Applicant
purchased property “AS IS” knowing street parking was the norm.)

(This property for the last 20 years that we have lived next door has been a rental property with
tenants having 2 cars and using street parking without a problem.)



3.b (This Variance will not create more street parking and will actually create an unsafe
environment for the children who walk past this property multiple times a day to get to the
school bus stop 400 ft away on 7t St North)

(This is a pedestrian friendly neighborhood and to back up across the sidewalk into a narrow 14’
two way street doing a K turn to get a 17’ vehicle out does not make sense. We have over 6
children who “walk ahead” of their parents and pass this area frequently would be at risk for
being hit by a vehicle going in reverse. There are also wheelchairs, other handicap people,
children, people and dog walkers going to the parks, East (Millennium) and West (Round Lake)
of this property who would also be in danger.)

3.c (Creating another concrete driveway apron will only take away from the greenery of the
neighborhood, cause more rain water problems and create the City to deal with more storm
water issues due to removing a large permeable area.)

(Applicant has also not performed a traffic survey, as this two way street is heavily used and
backing into it daily with potentially two vehicles could cause problems.)

Neighborhood Worksheet: The undersigned adjacent property owners understand the
nature of the applicants request and do not object.

(We were approached by the applicant and told us she did not need anyone’s signature but the
City would like to have them. That seemed odd. She then wrote us to please sign “because she
is so close to her front property line”. This is mis information to us and to other neighbors
most likely did not realize what they were signing by her vague and innacurate e mail
description (attached).

4.a Only one of the two owners signed

4.b Only one of two owners signed

4.c Only one of two owners signed

4.d Not an Adjacent neighbor, Only one owner signed

4.e Not an adjacent neighbor

4.f No owner signature

4.g Not an adjacent owner

4.h No owner signature



Application Report:

5.a (All neighbors were not emailed nor were met with.)

5.b. (Not Correct, we never met with her and we are directly next door.)
5.c N/A

5.d (There are concerns and problems. Neighbors nor the Neighborhood association is not
happy with her proposed Variance.)

5.e (Not approved by the Neighborhood Association, see attachment)

Boundary Survey:

6. (The Total impervious area has to be corrected to add at minimum an additional 100 sq ft.
The area applicant has highlighted as “green” drainage is actually concrete under the gravel
rocks. The rocks were placed to “get above” the flood waters that come off of her roof into that
area and have no where to go. That area is aprox 50’ long by 2’ wide.)

(We were also told of a 10’ X 12’ rear deck which also adds 120 sq ft. to the impermeable area
of the property and additional water run off issues.)

7. Needs to be Re calculated adding impervious areas from #6 above.

Attachments:

Pages. 8 & 9. Shows applicant is not homesteading property in 2019 or 2020
Pages. 10 & 11. HUNA Board letter of denying the proposed Variance

Page. 12 Multiple Listing Service Data Sheet applicant bought from.

Pages. 13 to 18. Police Report of one of numerous crashes backing out of driveway onto 6™ Ave
North

Page. 19. One of many neighbors with children having another driveway with vehicles backing
out across the sidewalk
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. . Reporting Agency Case Number HSMV Crash Report Number
VEHICLE# 2 Check if Commercial[]  |2017.063182 87419680
1 Vehidle in Transport 2 VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER STATE  FREGISTRATION EXPIRES Chack if Permanent VIN
2 Parked Motor Vehicte
3 Werking Vehicle Y73ZGA FL  lo6/29/2019 Registration || WAUFEAFM5CA062960
Hit and Run YEAR MAKE MODEL STYLE COLOR DAMAGE: ) EST AMOUNT
No 1 1 Disabling 4 Minor 4
2o 2012 AUDI AUDI TATIONWAGON  [BLUE-BLU 2Funclional g Unknown 500.00
INSURANCE COMPANY (DRIVER) INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER Towed due VEHICLE REMOVED BY 1 Roxatlor& ‘
GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE 4182811101 to Damage: g grii\:’neerf eques 2
iNo 2Yes PARKED AT SCENE 3 B o inin
NAME OF VEHICLE OWNER (CHECK IF BUSINESS) E] CURRENT ADDRESS CITY & STATE faid
BETH E ESCHENFELDER 8326THAVEN SAINT PETERSBURG FL. 33701
Trofier HCENSE NUMBER STATE  |REGISTRATION EXPIRES [Check if Permanent JvIN YEAR MAKE LENGTH AXLES
One: {Registration D
— =
Trailar LICENSE NUMBER ISTATE ~ JREGISTRATION EXPIRES [Check if Permanent 1IN YEAR MAKE LENGTH AXLES
Two; JRegistration D
VEHICLE N § E W  Off-Road Unknown | ON STREET, ROAD, HIGHWAY AT EST. SPEED POSTED SPEED TOTAL LANES
e DOFD L L1 kwaves P 25 2
HAZ MAT. RELEASED AZ MAT. PLACARD NUMBER CLASS Area of initial Impact '__L___] Most Area
m eyt
2Yes 2Yes 2 L3 14 |5 6 7 18  Undercarnage 18 13 l |5 6 7/
88 Unknown 88 Unknown 19
([ O M Z(( e [ s
MOTOR CARRIER NAME US DOT NUMBER n h y : ;‘ 5” el P r ry
TraTiz o i “Ti3 2 ho
MOTOR CARRIER ADDRESS cITY STATE ZIP CODE PHONE NUMBER
Vehicle Body Type ; Trafficwa Commercial Motor Vehicle Configuration
15 Low Spaed vehidla v 1 Vahicla 10,000 Ibs or less Placarded 8 Tractor/Triple
16 {Sport) Utility Vehicle 1 1 Two-Way, Not Divided for | o 9 Truck more than 10,600 Ibs (4,536
1 17 Cargo Van (10,000 Ibs 2 Two-Way, Not Divided, with a 2 Sl to-Unit Truck (2-axie and GVWR K mCan t Classify g "
4,536 kg) or less) Continuous Left Tum Lane ingle-Unit Truck (2-axle an g), Cannot Clas
@, o fum B more than 10,000 lbs (4,536 kg)) 10 Bus/Large van (seats for 9-15
1 Passenger Car 18 Motor Coach 3 T\_No-Way. Divided, ‘, p 3 Single-Unit Truck (3 or more axles) occupants, including driver)
2 Passenger Van 19 Other Light Trucks (10,000 tbs (painted >4 feet) Median : Tr‘ugk Pu":ng Tealors)
3 Pickup (4,536 kg) or less) 4 Two-Way, Divided, Positive 5 Truck Tractor (bcblail 11 Bus (seqts for more _than 15
7 Motor Home 20 Medium/Heavy Trucks (more Median Barrier c T:ﬁ:k T::zto:l(s:miﬁll'r)aﬂer occupants, including driver)
8 Bus than 10,000 Ibs (4,536 kg)) 5 One-Way Trafficway ’ 77 Other, Explain in Nariative
11 Motorcycle 21 Farm Labor Vehicle - — 7 Truck TractorfDoubls Truck 88 Unknown
12 Mcged 77 Other, Explain in Narrative Trailer Type — .
13 All Terrain Vehicle (ATV) 88 Unknown 1 Singte Semi Trailer 8 Pole Trafler
s oG - TRALER1 TRAILER 2 2 Tandem Seml Trafler 9 Towed Vehicle Cargo Body Type 13 Intermodai
omm/Non-Commercla i
i;"’;‘;{”‘;“"" i L vield 'g‘;&?:in 3Van/Enclosed Box  Contalner Chassis
1 Interstate Carrier p aa ; _‘: E”°”" raner Narative 4 Hopper 14 Vehicle Towing
2 Intrastate Carrier e U:f: 1’, ,T’ aeerJ k‘f 5 Pale-Tratler Another Vehicle
3 Not in Commerce/Government 7 Houty 1',5' sr nknown 1 No Cargo 6 Cargo Tank 15 NotApplicable
4 Not in Commerce/Other Truck e Trangr 2 Bus 8190 7 Flatbed (vehicla 10,000 lbs
i 1 10,000 Ibs (4,538 kg) or less 8 Dump {4,538 kg) or less not
Non-Colil
Moat Harmful Event 1 Ovara/Rellower g?,'v'\‘,gle CWR 4 | 210,001-26,000 ibs (4,53-11,703kq) 8 Concrete Mixer displaying HM placard
" Ny 3 More than 26,000 [bs (11,793kg) 10 Auto Transport 77 Other, Expiain in
2 Fire/Explosion N N .
3 Immersion 4 Not Applicable 11 Garbage/Refu
4 Jackknife Collision with Non-Fixed Object Colilsion Fixed Object 12 Log 83 Uninown
15 § Cargo/Equipment Loss or Shift 10 Pedestrian 29 Cable Barrier Emergency
6 FellJumped From Mtor Vehicls 11 Pedalcycle o mpact g;':;‘::‘:’g:ﬁ;zri“h'"" 30 Concreta Traffic Barrier Vehicle Use
7 Thrown or Falling Object 12 Railway Vehicle (train, engine) 21 Bri ge Pi r; t 31 Other Traffic Barrier
Sequence of Events 8 Ran into Water/Canal 13 Animal 2 B::Q R:]r or Suppo 32 Tree (standing)
8 Other Non-Collision 14 Motor Vehicle in Transport 23¢C Ivg(:t i 33 Utility Pole/Light Support 1
15t 2nd Ty = | 15 Parked Motor Vehicle uve 34 Traffic Sign Support
r quanca of Events only] 18 Work Zone/Maintenance 24 Curb 35 Traffic Signal Support 1No
15 40 equipment Failure (blown tire, Equipment 25 Ditch 38 Cther Post, Pole, or Support 2 Yes
brake fallure, etc.) 17 Struck By Falling, Shifting Cargo or 26 Embankment 37 Fence 88 Unknown
3d 4th 41 Separation of Units Anything Set in Moticn by Motor 27 Guardrail Face 38 Mailbox
I 42 Ran Off Roadway, Right Vehicle 28 Guardrail End 39 Other Fixed Object (wall,
43 Ran Off F y, Left 18 Cther Non-Fixed Object buitding, tunnel, etc.)
44 Cross Median Vehicle Maneuver Action Traffic Control Device For Vehicle Defects
45 Cross Centerline 1 Straight Ahead 13 Stopped in Traffic This Vehicle
Roadway Grade 46 Downhill Runaway 3 Tuming Left 14 Siowing 1
1 Lave! 4 Backing 15 Negotiating a Curve 1 8 Fiashing Signal 1 Nene
2 Hitlcrest Roadway Alignment 5 Tummg Right 18 Leavlpg Traffic Lane 1 No Controls 9 Railway Crossing 2 Brakes 13 Whoels
3 Uphtil 6 Changing Lanes 17 Entering Traffic Lane 4 Schoe! Zone Sl Davice 3 Tires 14 Windows/
4 Downhill 1 Straight 8 Parked 77 Gther, Explain in Narrative Device o 10 Person (including 4 Lights (head Windshield
5 Sag (bottom) 2 Curve Right 10 Making U-Tum 88 Unknown Flagman, Officer,  Lighis ¢ '
: " 5 Traffic Control signal, tail) 18 Mirrors
3 Curve Left 11 Overtaking/Passing . Guard, etc.)
Signal 77 Other, Explain in 6 Steering 18 Truck Coupling
Special Function 1 No Special Function 9 Ambulance 14 Intercity Bus 6 Stop Sign Nanatlvé 7 Wipers Trailer Hitch/
of Motor Vehicle 2 Famm Vehicle 10 Fire Truck 15 Charter/Tour Bus 7 Yield Sign 88 Unknown 9 Exhaust System Safety Chains
3 Police 11 Farm Labor Transport 16 Shuttle Bus 10 Body, Doors 77 Other, Explainin
7 Taxi 12 School Bus 17 Farm Labor Bus 11 Power Train Narrative
8 Mititary 13 Transit/Commuter Bus 88 Unknown 12 Suspension 88 Unknown
VIDLATIONS
PERSON # NAME OF VICLATOR FL STATUTE NUMBER CHARGE CITATION NUMBER
'PERSON # NAME OF VIOLATOR FL STATUTE NUMBER CHARGE ITATION NUMBER
PERSON # NAME OF VIOLATGR FL STATUTE NUMBER CHARGE CITATIGN NUMEER
HSMV 80010 S
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PICTURE #3

RETRO FITNESS, 10410 ROOSEVELT BLVD., ST. PETERSBURG, FL PROJECT NO




























"PICTURE # 12

RETRO FITNESS, 10410 ROOSEVELT BLVD., ST. PETERSBURG, FL PROJECT NO. Gi8-34



PICTURE# 13

RETRO FITNESS, 10410 ROOSEVELT BLVD., ST. PETERSBURG, FL PROJECT NO. G18-34




PICTURE # 14

RETRO FITNESS, 10410 ROOSEVELT BLVD., ST. PETERSBURG, FL PROJECT NO. G18-34
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Project Location Map
City of St. Petersburg, Florida
Planning and Development Services
Department
Case No.: 19-51000001
Address: 2265 7™ Street North
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SITE PLAN

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

IRRIGATION:

SHALL BE 1©2% COVERAGE
PER 16 4020622 LANDSCAPE
AND IRRIGATION CODE OF THE
CITY OF ST PETERSBURG

ACCENT LANDSCAPING:

20-20 SWEET VIBURNUM (EA. SIDE)
4 CRAPE MYRTLES

e BIRDS OF PARADISE

ASIATIC GROUND COVER

SOD:
BAHIA

SCALE: I" = 10’

&' ALLEY

LEGAL DESRCIPTION:

LOT | AND THE NORTH 4 FEET OF LOT 2, BLOCK A,
CRESCENT PARK HEIGHTS, AS RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 15 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS
OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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JOB NUMBER
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REVISIONS

JAN
JAN
JAN

JAMES E. JACKSON, R
ARCHITECT
LICENSE #: AR0015839

JAMES E. JACKSON, JR., AlA.
SAINT PETERSBURG

LICENSE #:

ph: 813.679.4654 e: jakf:

FLORIDA

AR0015839

com e2 j:

iLcom

member: American Institute of Architects

National Organization of Minority Architects
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ARCHITECT

SQUARE EOOTAGE:
5525 SF. TOTAL UNDER ROOF
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. < GENERAL NOTES
B L / N i
‘ ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE "FLORIDA BUILDING CODE”, 2017 6TH EDITION.
/ \ THESE NOTES SHALL APPLY EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE INDICATED BY THE DRAWINGS
‘ / \ WHERE A SECTION, NOTE, OR DETAIL IS SHOWN FOR ONE CONDITION, IT SHALL APPLY AT ALL
‘ / \ LIKE OR SIMILAR CONDITIONS.
/ \ ALL EARTH, CONCRETE, STEEL, MASONRY, TIMBER, FORM AND TEMPORARY WORK SHALL BE
} h q BRACED AND/OR GUYED TO RESIST GRAVITY, EARTH, WIND AND CONSTRUCTION LOADS DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.
\4 e e CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE MADE ONLY AT LOCATIONS SHOWN BY THE DRAWINGS OR
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH ALL DESIGN AND VENDOR DRAWINGS —
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, CIVIL, AND STRUCTURAL.
~ VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS BEFORE STARTING TO WORK.
;Q NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCY.
R NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED IN THE FIELD CONTRADICTORY
\& TO THOSE SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
6‘:@%‘ 4lH g 12_g 4 6‘:@%” THE DESIGN, ADEQUACY AND SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING, SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS,
'@ ,ﬁ’ ETC., IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
COORDINATE THE STRUCTURAL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL,
st+——lF———— —— — ————— 5 ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND CIVIL DOCUMENTS. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICT AND/OR
OMISSION.
‘ N : ; N COORDINATE AND VERIFY FLOOR, ROOF AND WALL OPENING SIZES AND LOCATIONS WITH
\ ‘ ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS. FOR ADDITIONAL OPENINGS NOT
\Q Q B SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
‘ ‘ @ FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWING, SEE THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
T \ / N [ R R } REVIEW OF SUBMITTALS AND/OR SHOP DRAWINGS BY THE ARCHITECT DOES NOT
_ ‘ | ‘ RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THE RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW AND CHECK SHOP DRAWINGS BEFORE
*‘®N i SUBMITTAL TO THE ARCHITECTURAL THE CONTRACTOR REMAINS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
I ‘ ( ‘ FRRORS AND OMISSIONS RELATED TO THE PREPARATION OF SHOP DRAWINGS AS THEY PERTAIN TO
ir \ MEMBER SIZES, DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
‘ ‘ CONTRACTOR IS ALSO RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, AND
PROCEDURES OF CONSTRUCTION.
‘ . ‘ B STRUCTURAL DESIGN DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED AS SHOP DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR
N 7@ AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL PREPARE THEIR OWN SHOP DRAWINGS.
‘ ‘ ! ;]r ;r CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND STAMP ALL SHOP DRAWINGS BEFORE SUBMITTAL FOR REVIEW.
L [ h h ANY PROPOSED FABRICATION CHANGES FROM THE DESIGN DRAWINGS SHALL BE NOTED ON THE SHOP
‘ ‘ g Q DRAWINGS.  ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE
| F ‘ NOTED ON THE SHOP DRAWINGS "TO BE VERIFIED”.
| I = ‘ ; ‘ : H THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM DEPICTED BY THESE DRAWINGS IS STRUCTURALLY STABLE ONLY IN ITS
‘ ‘ 2'-@ | ‘ I 4%“ ‘ I 2'-0 COMPLETED FORM, THEREFORE THE CONTRACTOR MUST BRACE ALL WORK TO RESIST GRAVITY, EARTH,
7 /3:@”3\:@” &'-351 3107 |z g 2 6= 3‘:@”3‘:@”\ WIND AND CONSTRUCTION LOADS DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.
‘ U 1N"'-4" 11'-4" ‘ 4 7 :
| | ] : SWS - SHEAR WALL SEGMENT
_ —ICN
— | B S = L SHEAR WALL REQUIREMENTS WOOD WALLS:
1 ] (] | o N I 7
fw‘\ T &“\ T@ / R PLYWOOD SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH
Q ‘ ‘ — 70% ! FACE GRAIN PARALLEL TO STUDS.
| F ‘ 1 ALL HORIZONTAL JOINTS WILL OCCUR OVER FRAMING.
| I = FLATWISE BLOCKING SHALL BE USED
| | N . R . AT ALL HORIZONTAL PANEL JOINTS.
_ ‘ U ‘ m ‘Hj PANELS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO BOTTOM
i o . AND TOP TIE PLATE.
| I1'-4 | o :
= / — o — USE 6d NAILS SPACED 6" OC. AT EDGE,
| 5.4z’ 5=l - ' | ® DOUBLE ROW AT PLATES, AND
o 12" OC. AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING.
. = =] | ~—
AN :
‘ ] \r 1| ‘ i}
_ —Ioy
S \\§ / | R JOB NUMBER
o | N/ Al .
N (e N
/. @ . | - ISSUE DATE
_ | | e
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Project Location Map
City of St. Petersburg, Florida
Planning and Development Services
Department
Case No.: 19-51000001
Address: 2265 7" Street North

U adl
st.petershurg

www.stpete.oryg

















L



























===  REDEVELOPMENT
L gl
st.llelerslllll‘g NARRATIVE (pace 1

www.stpete.org

All applications for redevelopment must provide justification for the requested redevelopment based on the criteria set forth
by the City Code. It is recommended that the following responses by typed. lllegible handwritten responses will not be
accepted. A separate letter addressing each of the criteria may be provided as a supplement to this form.

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE ANSWERED.

APPLICANT NARRATIVE

Street Address: 22 6 & 777 Sy 4, | Case No.:
Detailed Description of Project and Request

TWO Wl CHVSTLACy7 ond TOWIRAEY ) TH 2 CAA
DETHCHLD GHAAGCE
1. Building Type. Describe how the proposed building type (e.g. single-family homes with garage
apartments, duplexes, multi-family uses, etc.) will match the predominate building type in the block face
across the street, for projects less than a city block. For projects equal to or greater than one city block,
describe how the proposed building type for perimeter structures will match the predominate building
type in the block face across the street.

TWD_JVEU TOUHMOHES TO EE COoUSTIErCT S0,

Ched umT Wiy Ha /e Tqwo CM.,perAeHed CARACP
W #es pecess JoWYHoMES /it Y ticest B/ Vo FHPC
[ te fned, FAOVT POXS Wik p€ FACHK, 7% St.

2. Building Setbacks. Describe how the proposed building setbacks (including both perimeter and interior
setbacks) will match the predominate building setbacks in the block face across the street, for projects
less than a city block. For projects equal to or greater than one city block, describe how the proposed
building setbacks for perimeter structures will match the predominate building setbacks in the block face
across the street.

BuiLd Ve Ui //744/6 & 9&471»46/( FA? TH€ TR 7
10 THL  Seperitt , 12 Thos7 Trte CoAr/eA 110 THe 237D e .
Wit € 25" TD THE Frenr§S Do«

K

3. Building Type. Describe how the proposed building scale (one-story or two-story principle structures)
will match the predominate building scale in the block face across the street, for projects less than a city
block. For projects equal to or greater than one city block, describe how the proposed building scale for
perimeter structures will match the predominate building scale in the block face across the street.

UL e it Be JWo ;gﬁ?nw WITH KereH N> NIPCHAVCC
MHTCA Ve O NerlL D, A \ A re  AAed.
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- REDEVELOPMENT

st petersburg NARRATIVE (pace 2
www.stpete.org

All applications for redevelopment must provide justification for the requested redevelopment based on the criteria set forth
by the City Code. It is recommended that the following responses by typed. lllegible handwritten responses will not be
accepted.

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE ANSWERED.

APPLICANT NARRATIVE

4. Site Development and Orientation. Describe how the proposed site development and orientation (e.g.
location of buildings, front entries, driveways, parking, and utility functions) will match the predominate
development pattern in the block face across the street, for projects less than a city block. For projects
equal to or greater than one city block, describe how the proposed development pattern for perimeter
structures will match the predominate development pattern in the block face across the street. If alley
access exists on the proposed site, garages and parking areas shall be designed for alley use.

Towlt/ e Wiy Be FHdcrdp 777 S5 I Ru offFers

HoMe s OV THe STlee| . TWO CAX DETACK) CoxAa= ce/te

HAVe A?é@V ACCCSI o jTH DL/ CiHel NV e Ledl .

5. Floor area Ratio Bonuses. FAR bonuses shall only be allowed for originally platted lots which have not
been joined together. Structures on joined or combined lots (two or more originally platted lots) shall not
be allowed FAR bonuses. If bonuses are required, please complete the following questions:

a. FAR Bonus of 0.10 — An FAR bonus of 0.10 shall be granted when structures are located in a
traditional neighborhood context and designed in a traditional building style as defined by the City’s
Neighborhood Design Review Manual or the Land Development Regulations. Describe the principle
architectural style of the proposed building and explain how it uses the correct proportions, fenestration

. patterns details, and matenals of the recognlzed style.
p ‘—"‘

m,,“/‘ ‘"DO(")/A 7'7P/ §97(€FL‘P ,h/h

4_9 .
ﬂ.ofro,(mW FLNT P@A@/ u/n/ Afcess=d —Aop/T

b. FAR Bonus of 0.05 — Describe whether the proposed building is finished with decorative wall finishes
typical of traditional development. This includes clapboard or single products of real wood “Hardi-
Plank” or the equivalent, rough textured or exposed aggregate stucco, tile, brick, or stone. Vinyl or
aluminum siding and smooth or knock down stucco shall not qualify for this bonus.

A - Y 7/
IOV Wi pe +/1//qu/@b f/p/o;rz/ T2 _JLAD, N,

DO/CCOLIHCA/ T EXTCAlOA et RO FULYSAHACD  w T

C\CP@&Q‘n Aaf,,/zgo..ﬁe R7¢cco.

Page 11 of 13






NEW MINIMAL TRADITIONAL STYLE DUPLEX

FOR
SAVIC

2265 7TH STREET NORTH ST PETERSBURG, FLORIDA

ISSUE DATE: JANUARY 7, 2019

) ”“ T I iy
PECIFICATION ARCHITECT INDE
SP A D
SPECIFICATIONS 3. DESIGN METHOD JAMES E. JACKSON/ JR AIA’ NOMA A—0O SITE PLAN
OAD FACTOR DESICN - 4225 ALBERCA WAY SOUTH A—1  1ST AND 2ND FLOOR PLAN INFORMATION A—6  WALL SECTIONS
/1. CONSTRUCTION - 3.0 | ot SIRUCTURAL COMBER ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA
. , A—1.1 1ST AND 2ND FLOOR PLAN DIMENSIONS A—7 WALL SECTION
3011 THE LOAD FACTOR DESIGN METHOD WAS USED TO DESIGN :
INEARH ACl 318-95 BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE CAST=IN=PLACE CONCRETE SLABS AND FOOTINGS 4 4.1, MAXIMUM DESIGN VALUES MODULUS OF A—2 FOUNDATION PLAN A—8 FLECTRICAL FOOR PLANS
1.1, 2. ACI-ASCE 530, 1-95 SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES. z . SERVICE LOAD DESICGN : BE(“éPb‘)NG TE<Nf,St‘>ON S?ESR ELASJE‘)CW LICENSE' AR0015839 A—23 FXTERIOR ELEVATION
1.1, 3 ASTM €270, C476, C270 AND C90 SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES - e SERVICE LOAD DESIGN METHOD WAS USED T0 DESIGN. - INTERIOR FRAMING 2x(4) 1500 Psi | 825 Psi | 90 Psi 1.600 Ksi A—4 FLOOR /R OOF FRAMING PLAN
1.1, 4 NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION 1997 EDITION AND ALL MASONRY WALLS AND LINTELS - - - - .
ACCOMPANYING SUPPLEMENTS. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WOOD FRAMING AND SHEATHING EXTERIOR FRAMING 2x(6 AND 8) 1,200 Psi | 850 Psi | 80 Psi 1,600 Ksi TELE 813,679.4654 A—D WALL SECTIONS
STAIRS AND FLOOR FRAMING - ) ) . .
- HE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE: 2017 SXTH EDITION ROOF FRAMING, SHEATHING AND UP LIFT FLOOR FRAMING 2x(8 AND 10) 1,300 Psi | 725 Psi | 90 Psi 1,700 Ksi EMAIL. jakfam6@m5n com
3. 3. LOAD FACTORS AND COMBINATIONS : TABLE VALUES ARE MINIMUMS AND ARE BASED ON SOUTHERN PINE No. 2 GRADE.
1. 2. DESIGN : . 4. 4. 2. ALL PLYWOOD USED FOR EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO VOLUNTARY
_— 331 THE FOT%?XV‘LNgLLgAEnggBL‘EAI‘ORNgOyELRLE DESIGNED FOR : PRODUCT STANDARD PS 1-83 AND SHALL BE APA RATED SHEATHING EXP 3.
1200 ACl 318-95 BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE %%t Bt + EVLLOOR L+ W 4. 4.3 ALL PLYWOOD USED FOR INTERIOR APPLICATIONS SUCH AS SUB FLOORING AND SHEAR — _— o
+ WALLS SHALL CONFORM TO VOLUNTARY PRODUCT STANDARD PS 1-83 AND SHALL BE PA Mﬁ% \M% W ‘Wm% ‘”m\nm;““ y W I T als ol b i I
RO S 8 SEATONS £ W SRS 557 LTI CASE G WD LORDS, A ALOMRE e STRES O 1255 o A S S WINDOW AND DOOR SIZE INFORMATION
12,3 ASTM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES CONSIDERED. 4. 4.4 IF OSB BOARD IS TO BE USED IN PLACE OF PLYWOOD IS TO HAVE SIMILAR SECTION ‘ o y ‘
PROPERTIES.
1. 2.4 NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION 1997 EDITION AND ALL 3.3 3 ALL ROOF AND FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIONED TO RESIST THE WORST LOAD
ACCOMPANYING SUPPLEMENTS. COMBINATION RESULTING IN THE MAXIMUM STRESSES PLACED ON THAT COMPONENT.  BOTH 4. 4 5. ONLY STRUCTURAL LUMBER TO BE USED FOR AN EXTERIOR APPLICATION AND IN CONTACT . ELECTRICAL OUTLET HEIGHTS AS MEASURED FROM FINISHED
PARTIAL, FULL, AND ALTERNATING SPAN LOADING ARE TO BE CONSIDERED. WITH CONCRETE IS TO RECEIVE A STANDARD GRADE PRESSURE TREATING
1. 2. 5. PLYWOOD DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS : FLOOR TO CENTERLINE OF BOX ARE AS FOLLOWS:
3 4. DESIGN ASSUMPTIONS : 4. 4. 6.  PRESSURE TREATED STRUCTURAL LUMBER IS NOT TO BE USED FOR ANY INTERIOR
1. 2. 6. THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE: 2017 SIXTH EDITION FRAMING. KITCHEN 42" L E G E N D
3. 4.1 FOUNDATIONS ARE DESIGNED BASED ON A PRESUMPTIVE BEARING CAPACITY OF 2000 PSF 4. 4 7. WHEN PRE ENGINEERED TRUSSES AND JOISTS ARE CALLED FOR ON THE PLANS THE BATHROOM 29"
5 CEOMETRIC CONTROL SETSEE\SCBUNRDB‘%%NSSO\ER‘OORR RT%c»;.LAéEGEﬁTSTOEFREPHEGEF%TOE%:HE\C% EHE\NF%EURNSE%LN \‘/SER(\)FNY MANUFACTURER IS TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. LAUNDRY ROOM 36" DOOR
. : , EXTERIOR WATERPROCFED 12" DOOR SIZE IN FEET
PREPARED FILL, THE REGISTERED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL VERIFY SUITABILITY OF
FILL FOR USE AND ITS FOUNDATION BEARING CAPACITY. 4, 5. FASTENERS AND TIE DOWNS GARAGE 42" MK DOUOR SIZE DESCRIPTION REMARK
10300 ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 NAVD D AL FOUNDATIONS ARE CENTERED UNDER SUPPORTED COLUMNS AND WALLS UNLESS RANGE 2"
SURVEY INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OWNER/CONTRACTOR. "~ SHOWN OTHERWISE IN THE DESIGN PLANS. 4.5.1.  FASTENERS AND TIE DOWNS SHALL CONSIST OF BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO : GENERAL OUTLETS 12" pUOR SIZE IN INCHES 3% 320" X 6'-8" X 1 3/8| BI FOLD DOOR
SHAPES, ANGLES, CHANNELS : ASTM A36 Fy = 36 Ksi "
4, MATERIALS ROUND METAL PIPE : ASTM AS3, GRADE B by = 35 Ksi 2. ELECTRICAL SWITCHES ARE 42" AFF. TO CENTERLINE.
1 4 SHOP DRAWINGS - SQUARE METAL TUBING : ASTM A500, GRADE B Fy = 46Ksi B
o ’ D‘/SE{H\SNTER%%GLTT}; BOCL/IE\/AN/TZSET[’\)A :Szﬁj A307 2. ELECTRICAL PLAN IS INTENDED FOR BID PURPOSES ONLTY. 3’0" X 6'-8” X 1 3/8"| METAL EXTERIOR DOOR
o DEVIATIONS £R Cet DESION PLANS B i 4. 1. REINFORCING STEEL : ‘ ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
S A, THERE SHALL NOT BE ANY S FROM THESE DES S BY OTHERS 5. 2. : -
DURING THE PREPARATION OF SHOP DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM E?"EEWT\TQAE(IQE éif&ii%@?cg%ﬁ;c\gN;%EgRgaNc?SvWHAig?MOisgw poze fy = = THE NEC, LATEST EDITION, B A LICENSED ELECTRICAL RAP WD
THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. 4.1.1.  REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A615 GRADE 60, f'y = 60 Ksi UNLESS OTHERWISE CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL BE RESFPONSIBLE FOR THE
. fy (_aw (_aw “
Ca ALL SHOP DRAWINGS ARE T BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER OF REGORD PRIOR NOTED. NAILS SHALL CONSIST OF : COMMON WIRE NAILS WITH MINIMUM DIAMETER AS FOLLOWS : INSTALLATION AND SIZING OF ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING AND SLIDE (SO 3'-0 8'-0" X 1 3/8 METAL EXTERIOR DOOR| WITH SIDE GLASS
o TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. 4.1 2 REINFORCING LAP SPLICES SHALL BE 48 BAR DIAMETERS IN LENGTH UNLESS OTHERWISE Bd = 0113, Bd = 0131, 10d = 0.148", 16d = 0.162". ACCESSORIES.
NOTED. ALL FASTENERS AND TIE DOWNS EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE OR USED IN AN EXTERIOR 4 ALL TRIM PLATES AND DEVICES TO BE GANGED WHERE
1. 4. 3. ALL ROOF AND FLOOR TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS ARE TO BE SIGNED AND SEALED, - -
BY A ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, AND 4.1. 3. ALL DIMENSIONS PERTAINING TO THE LOCATION OF REINFORCING ARE TO THE CENTERLINE APPLICATION ARE TO RECEIVE AN ANTI-CORROSIVE COATING PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. POSSIBLE. 3'=0" 6'-8" X 1 3/8"] WD HOLLOW CORE
SHALL INCLUDE ; DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS, REACTIONS AND BEARING POINTS, OF EACH BAR EXCEPT WHERE THE COVER DIMENSION IS SHOWN TO THE FACE OF THE ALL FASTENERS AND TIE DOWNS ARE TO PROVIDE THE UPLIFT CAPACITY CALLED FOR IN
BRACING REQUIREMENTS, LIFTING LOCATIONS, AND CONNECTIONS TO SUPPORTING CONCRETE. THE PLANS AS A MINIMUM.
TRUSS MEMBERS. 5. PROVIDE ARC FAULT CIRCUITS FOR ALL °D FOR POCKET DOOR
41 4 REINFORCING DETAIL DIMENSIONS ARE OUT TO OUT OF BARS. 4.5, 6. ALL FASTENER TIE DOWNS, BEAM HANGERS, JOIST HANGERS, AND FLOOR TRUSS BEDROOMS G Qs "
2. DESIGN LOADS STRAPPING ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. 2'=6" X 68" X 1 3/8" wD HOLLOW CORE SEE PLAN
4. 1. 5. REINFORCING MECHANICAL COUPLERS ARE TO DEVELOP 125 % OF THE REQUIRED YIELD
2 1 DEAD LOADS - STRENGTH OF THE BAR AND ARE TO BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. 4.5 7. CONCRETE EMBEDDED 'J BOLTS USED FOR UPLIFT ARE TO BE WET SET PRIOR TO INITIAL SMOKE DETECTORS - PROVIDE MIN. SMOKE
coh SE;GONF ;DENgONCRETE, SPACING AND ALIGNMENT ARE TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETECTORS AS SHOWN W/ BATTERY BACKUP. 5 6
2.1, 1. UNIT WEIGHT OF SOIL, COMPACTED - 120 PCF 4. 1. 6. DESIGN COVER REQUIREMENTS : ) ALL DETECTORS SHALL BE IN SERIES AND BD °o'—6" X 6'-8" X 1 3/87 BI-FOLD DOUOOR
2 1. 2. UNIT WEIGHT OF REINFORCED CONCRETE : 150 PCF ., 4. 5. 8. CONCRETE EMBEDDED TIE DOWNS USED FOR TRUSS AND WALL UPLIFT ARE TO BE PLACED WIRED WITH 4 WIRE ROMEX CABLE.
2.1. 3. UNIT WEIGHT OF 8" C.M.U. BLOCK : 55 PSF g*:*E ggggggg EgﬁgggDA%‘NEiEE%RRW : 32 AROUND EMBEDDED REINFORCING PRIOR TO PLACING GROUT. B
2. 1. 4 1ST FLOOR SUPERIMPOSED LOAD : 20 PSF —-I= ‘ , @ EXHAUST FAN — Y _qn " _
2.1. 5. UNIT WEIGHT OF 2x4 PARTITION WALLS - 8 PLF C—I—P CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED : 11/2" 1 5D 1"'-6” X 6'=-8" X 1 3/8 BI-FOLD DOOR
2.1. 6. UNIT WEIGHT OF 2x6 BEARING WALLS : 12 PLF GROUT FILLED MASONRY : 3/4
% l g. OND FLOOR SELF WEIGHT : 8 PSF PRE STRESSED CONCRETE LINTELS : 11/2" @ CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR 0
. 1.8 2ND FLOOR SUPERIMPOSED LOAD : 20 PSF PRE CAST GROUT FILLED LINTELS : 11/2"
2.1.9.  ROOF SELF WEIGHT : 20 PSF / X—=) |[PLAN X 8-0” X 1 3/8”| GLASS SLIDING DOOR SEE PLAN FOR LOCATION
5' 1 1? ROOF SUPERIMPOSED LOAD : 20 PSF D
. 1.1, FLOOR TRUSS
4. 2. CONCRETE
TOP CHORD MINIMUM 25 PSF
011 BOTTOM CHORD MINIMUM 5 PSF - 2’-0” X 6'-8" X 1 3/87 WD HOLLOW CORE
. ROOF TRUSS
TOP CHORD MINIMUM 15 PSF MODULUS OF
BOTTOM CHORD MINIMUM 10 PSF 4.2 1. MIN. 28 DAY ELAST\C\(TY)
DESIGN (f'c) DESIGN (E
2 9. LIVE LOADS :
- i 2,800 Ksi
2. 2. 1. SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY LOAD : 200 PSF ETiTT ConeREE 0% . A | ‘COMPONENT AMD CLADDING NOTE
2. 2.2, GARAGE LOADS : 50 PSF C—I1-P GROUT 2,000 Psi 2,500 Ksi
% % i E(KE?‘\%(S)EEDAE%O%THROOMS : 80 PSF PRE CAST CONCRETE LINTELS 3000 Psi 4.000 Ksi R W I N D D W Q D U G H D P E N I N G C H A Q T
. . . N N Si y , ,
2.2.5.  BALCONY AND DECKS : 40 por : EXPOSURE CATEGORY - B
2 5 6 aTARWAYS AND LANDINGS - 100 Par PRE STRESSED CONCRETE LINTELS 5,000 Psi 3,200 Ksi IMPORTANCE FACTOR 7
2.2 7. ROOF: 30 PSF = |l
2. 2.8 FLOOR TRUSS 4 2.2 CONCRETE SHALL CONSIST OF 1” MAXIMUM AGGREGATE CONCRETE MIX WITH SLUMP _
TOP CHORD MINIMUM : 40 PSF BETWEEN 6" AND 7" AT TIME OF PLACEMENT. SEE ACI SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL 90° HOOK SHOWN APP. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEF. = 18
) 2o oo DOTIOM CHORD. MU 10 Ps COMPONENTS AND CLADDING: 322PF/ -35.3 Per WINDOW | BLOCK CONSTRUCTION WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION
TOP CHORD MINIMUM : 20 PSF 4. 2. 3. GROUT SHALL CONSIST OF PEA ROCK (3/8”" MAXIMUM AGGREGATE) CONCRETE MIX WITH Lo
BOTTOM CHORD MINIMUM 10 PSF SLUMP BETWEEN 8" AND 10” AT TIME OF PLACEMENT. SEE ACI, ASTM SPECIFICATIONS OVERHANG: -580 PSF PER 20 SF CODE WIDTH HETGHT WIDTH HEIGHT
FOR ADDITIONAL CRITERIA. STANDARD HOOK FOR MUERS = 26 PSeE “ 5
2. 3. RAILING LOADS : 4. 2. 4. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN CODES REINFORCING BAR BUILDING CATEGORT |l 12 SH 19 7/8 X g6 19 174 X 26 1/4
AND GUIDELINES AT THE ENGINEERS DIRECTION. 13 SH X 38 3/8" X 38 5/8”
2.3 1. ALL RAILING AND GUARD RAIL SYSTEM'S ARE TO BE DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND A 4 o s METHOD OF CONCRETE FORMING, PLACEMENT AND CURING SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN N THE BUILDING IS DEEMED ENCLOSED 14 SH X 50 5/8" X 50 7/8"
CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 200 POUNDS APPLIED AT ANY POINT AND IN ANY DIRECTION. ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACL ASTM SPECIFICATIONS AS STATED. A
15 SH X 63" X 63 1/4"
L N LA , ,
2 4. WIND LOADS : 4. 3. CONCRETE MASONRY : 16 SH X 74 1/4 X 74 1/2
H32 SH e/ 1/4" X o6 " 26 5/8”" X 26 1/4"
2. 4 1. WIND DESIGN TO BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING " "
CODE AND CONDUCTED BASED ON A 145 MPH WIND SPEED. FBC 2014 FIFTH EDITION 4030 N, 28 DAY | e Egi gi X 38 3/8 X 38 5/8
2.4 2. UPLIFT VALUES AND/OR REQUIRED UPLIFT CONNECTORS ARE SHOWN ‘ ‘ ‘ ) X 20 5/8 X 20 7/8
ON THE DESIGN DRAWINGS. LOAD BEARING CONCRETE MASONRY BLOCK Fm =| 1, 900 Psi I LAP SPLICE H345 SH X 63" X 63 1/4"
MORTAR : ASTM €270 Fe = 2,000 Psi B H35 SH X 63" X 63 1/4”
H36 SH " v
4. 3. 2. LOAD BEARING CONCRETE MASONRY BLOCK SHALL BE ASTM C90, TYPE Il NON—MOISTURE X UhdR V4. X /4 1/8
2. 5 THERMAL FORCES : CONTROLLED. 22 SH 37 3/4" X 26" 37 1/8" X PE 1/4"
4. 3. 3. ADMIXTURES ARE NOT TO BE ADDED TO THE MORTAR WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM RECOMMENED END HOOKS AND LAP LENGTHS — ™ = 23 SH X 38 3/8”7 X 38 5/8”
2. 5. 1. SEASONAL VARIATION FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION : THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. - - - “”‘W“\p -
MEDIAN TEMPERATURE : 70 F BAR 180" HOOK 90" HOOK HOOK LAP Wiy 24 SH X 50 5/8” X S50 7/8”7
EMEEEQ%EE E\ASLEL : 2F 4.3 4 WNE‘M/E%(?REGATE STRENGTH OF THE BLOCK AND MORTAR SHALL BE F'm = 1,900 PS| SIZE N N 5 L, SWE SH X 63" X 63 1/47
2.5 2 MEDIAN RELATIVE HUMIDITY : 75% 4. 3. 5. METHOD OF CONCRETE MASONRY PLACEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CONDUCTED #3 5 6” IR 18" 2S5 SH X 63" X 63 1/47
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AS STATED. 4 6 & 1-1/2" oa 26 SH X 74 1/4" X 74 1/2”
CREEP AND SHRINKAGE -
2. 6. : 4.3.6.  JOINT REINFORCING SHALL CONSIST OF "LADUR-TYPE" BY DURO-WALL OR EQUAL WITH 45 7" 10" PX 30" 32 SH 53 7/8" X o6 53 1/4" X 26 1/4”
ASTM AB41, CLASS 1 GALVANIZED COATING. PLACE AT 16” O.C. VERTICALLY, FULLY s s 12 21 /47 e - -
2.6. 1.  ALL LOSSES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318-95 EMBEDDED IN MORTAR JOINT. LAP 8" MINIMUM AT MASONRY WALL CORNERS AND ) ., ., 3 33 SH X 38 3/8 X 38 5/8
INTERSECTIONS.  PROVIDE FABRICATED ELLS, TEES OR BENDS OF DISCONTINUOUS WIRES TO #7 10 14 2-1/2 42 B B
SEISMIC LOADS - PROVIDE 3" HOOK AT OUTSIDE OF CORNERS. EMBED REINFORCING 6" MINIMUM INTO TIE 4 " 16" 5 8" 34 SH X 50 5/8 X S0 //8
2. 7. : COLUMNS AT CORNERS AND END OF WALLS. CONTINUE REINFORCING THROUGH TIE 3WE SH % 63" X 63 1/4"
COLUMNS AWAY FROM WALL ENDS. #9 157 19” 4—3/4" 55"
2. 7.1, SEISMIC PERFORMANCE CATEGORY ’A’ #0 17" 22" 5-1/2" 61" 35 SH X 63" X 63 1/4”
5 g DEFLECTIONS : 36 SH X 74 174 X 74 172
2.8 0. FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL LIMIT DEFLECTION TO 1/360 TIMES THE SPAN FOR LIVE LOADS STEEL LAP AN D B EN D
AND 1/240 TIMES THE SPAN FOR TOTAL LOAD.
NTS
JAMES E. JACKSON, JR. AIA, NOMA  LICENSE: ARO0015839
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2236 SF. TOTAL EACH UNIT LIVING AREA

JAMES E. JACKSON, R
ARCHITECT
LICENSE #: AR0015839

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"'

C—

o7 5’

10’

JAMES E. JACKSON, JR., AlA.
SAINT PETERSBURG

LICENSE

#:

FLORIDA

AR0015839

ph: 813.679.4654 e: jakfam6@msn.com e2: jamesejacksonjraianoma@gmail.com

member: American Institute of Architects
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GENERAL NOTES

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE "FLORIDA BUILDING CODE”", 2017 6TH EDITION.
THESE NOTES SHALL APPLY EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE INDICATED BY THE DRAWINGS

WHERE A SECTION, NOTE, OR DETAIL IS SHOWN FOR ONE CONDITION, IT SHALL APPLY AT ALL

LIKE OR SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

ALL EARTH, CONCRETE, STEEL, MASONRY, TIMBER, FORM AND TEMPORARY WORK SHALL BE

BRACED AND/OR GUYED TO RESIST GRAVITY, EARTH, WIND AND CONSTRUCTION LOADS DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE MADE ONLY AT LOCATIONS SHOWN BY THE DRAWINGS OR
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH ALL DESIGN AND VENDOR DRAWINGS -
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, CIMIL, AND STRUCTURAL.

VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS BEFORE STARTING TO WORK.

NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCY.

NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED IN THE FIELD CONTRADICTORY

TO THOSE SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

THE DESIGN, ADEQUACY AND SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING, SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS,

ETC., IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

COORDINATE THE STRUCTURAL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND CIML DOCUMENTS. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICT AND/OR
OMISSION.

COORDINATE AND VERIFY FLOOR, ROOF AND WALL OPENING SIZES AND LOCATIONS WITH
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS. FOR ADDITIONAL OPENINGS NOT
SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWING, SEE THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
REVIEW OF SUBMITTALS AND/OR SHOP DRAWINGS BY THE ARCHITECT DOES NOT

RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THE RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW AND CHECK SHOP DRAWINGS BEFORE
SUBMITTAL TO THE ARCHITECTURAL THE CONTRACTOR REMAINS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS RELATED TO THE PREPARATION OF SHOP DRAWINGS AS THEY PERTAIN TO
MEMBER SIZES, DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
CONTRACTOR IS ALSO RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, AND
PROCEDURES OF CONSTRUCTION.

STRUCTURAL DESIGN DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED AS SHOP DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR
AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL PREPARE THEIR OWN SHOP DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND STAMP ALL SHOP DRAWINGS BEFORE SUBMITTAL FOR REVIEW.

ANY PROPOSED FABRICATION CHANGES FROM THE DESIGN DRAWINGS SHALL BE NOTED ON THE SHOP
DRAWINGS.  ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE
NOTED ON THE SHOP DRAWINGS "TO BE VERIFIED”.

THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM DEPICTED BY THESE DRAWINGS IS STRUCTURALLY STABLE ONLY IN ITS
COMPLETED FORM, THEREFORE THE CONTRACTOR MUST BRACE ALL WORK TO RESIST GRAVITY, EARTH,
WIND AND CONSTRUCTION LOADS DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

WS - SHEAR WALL SEGMENT

SHEAR WALL REQUIREMENTS WOOD WALLS:

PLTWOOD SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH
FACE GRAN PARALLEL TO STUDS.

ALL HORIZONTAL JOINTS WILL OCCUR OVER FRAMING.

FLATWISE BLOCKING SHALL BE USED
AT ALL HORIZONTAL PANEL JOINTS.

PANELS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO BOTTOM
AND TOP TIE PLATE.

USE &d NAILS SPACED &" OC. AT EDGE,
DOUBLE ROW AT PLATES, AND
2" oC. AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING.
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ISSUE DATE
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JAMES E. JACKSON, R
ARCHITECT
LICENSE #: AR0015839
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December 12, 2018

REEB, W TERRILL JR
3111 22ND AVE N
SAINT PETERSBURG, FL, 33713-3701

RE: PROPERTY CARD INTERPRETATION: 18-41000012
Property Generally Located At: Legally Described As:
2265 7TH ST N 07/31/17/18936/001/0010/

Dear REEB, W TERRILL JR,

A Property Card Interpretation letter has been completed for the above-referenced
property. The following findings have been made:

LEGAL NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS

1. The property is zoned NT-2, which allows one single-family home on the
subject property and a second dwelling unit in compliance with the land
development regulations. The City will recognize more than one (1) dwelling
unit on the property if the units were legally constructed.

2. According to the City’s property card records, a single-family home and a
three (3) car garage were permitted on the subject property before 1944. The
single-family residence was converted into a three (3) family residence in
1944 with approval of the Board of Adjustments on August 28", 1944,

3. Accordingly, the interpretation can be made that three (3) dwelling units
were legally constructed on the property.

LEGAL STATUS OF DWELLING UNITS

1. When there are more units on the property than permitted by the current
zoning, the additional units are considered grandfathered dwelling units. In
this case, there are two (2) grandfathered units.

2. Dwelling units may lose their grandfathered status and become abandoned
for the following reasons:

(a) Not occupied due to violations of building, nuisance, or other public health,
welfare, and safety codes for a continuous period of one year or for
intermittent periods amounting to one year or more within any two year
period.

P.O. Box 2842
n St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842
) T.727-893-7111






Page 2

(b) Not occupied for a continuous period of two years. For residential units
and uses, such occupancy must be as a tenant or owner and may not be
incidental to the occupant’s employment as caretaker or security person
for the property.

(c) No business tax certificate issued for the property or the units that are
subject to abandonment for a continuous period of two years or for
intermittent periods amounting to two years or more within any three-year

period.
3. For the subject property, there have been two active business tax certificates
for the rental of three (3) units on the property since 2004.
4. Therefore, two (2) of the dwelling units currently retain their

grandfathered status.

Appeal

If you have evidence that the findings of this interpretation are incorrect, you may submit
a reconsideration request within 15 days of the receipt of this letter. An appeal must be
filed within 10 days following delivery of the subsequent reconsideration. Appeals are
heard before the Development Review Commission. An appeal is a statement on your
part that you do not believe that the findings of this determination are correct and that
you have evidence to refute the finding. For a reconsideration or appeal, you must
submit a cover letter and whatever evidence is referenced in your letter.

This determination is effective as of the date of this letter and is subject to change upon
any future amendment to the Land Development Regulations. Future development on
the subject parcel shall be subject to all applicable codes at time of permitting; including,
but not limited to, Land Development Regulations and Building and Life Safety Codes.

If you have questions about the appeal, reinstatement application, or the Development
Review Commission, please feel free to contact the Clerk at (727) 892-5498.

gnning and Development Services
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mﬁﬁb stairs on garage apte

«wanuaamgi : m@aawumﬂ%s Centr,
#B2999A= B3~ 4/8/69~ $200 _
‘Owner- Raymond' Pearl- Reroof 50%
'of residence og;a*vdnaaﬁuﬁmm
B (over 2) 6/12 pitch. (Type VI)
wﬁ_gﬁﬁu. :

#7BMIO-RS75= 9/9/80~ $5H0

Owner Mrs M Cramer- Nail down 3
| - tab self mealing asphalt shingles
. on north side of roof on upper
- level of roof on res (Type VI)
- White's Roofing Co, Contractor

#R708388-RS 75~ 6/19/87- $865

Owner Ralph Di tiancisco -Roll
roof (Type VI) Charles Roofing Inc,
Contractor
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SUBDIVISION GRESCENT PARK HEIGHTS LOT 1 & N 4' of Lot 2 BLOCK A
CARD# 2 FL. ZONE: FILM BOX # ZONEL RS75 SEC.7 _TWN. a1 RGE. 17 PLAT PAGE: p._14
BUILDING BUILDING BUILDING

LOCATION: 2265~ 7 Street Noeth
#R804426=RS75~ 3/16/88~ $1600
Owner J Khingle- Reroof; install
Class "A" fiberglass shingle over
new 15# felt new metal drip edge
& flashing (Type VI) Calvin D
Johnsen Co Inc, Contr (BLC/tmm)
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K ‘mg“ 93061730 property information D | Application Information 0
- CoTEANGr a8 Eow. kddress: 2265 7TH ST N | 4] Application status: COMPLETED la]
Fees SAINT PETERSBURG, FL. Status Date: 7/02/1995
Global balance dud Location ID 167817 it Application type: PERMIT FROM THE CSTONE
- Owner name: REEB, W TERRILL JR Application date: 6/17/1993
[ inspection history parcel Identification Nbr: 07/31/17/18936/601/00 | valuation: 1660
%ﬁﬁl‘_‘:ﬁ@g_ 0ld account number: 88003030 1 Square footage: 0 &
B Names , =] i g
@ Permits q ] I ] < n »]
@ Plan tracking
[ Receipts Contractor information Jal Qutstanding Inspections
Square footage caf Contractor Name: * ONNER * a Insp Schedule Confirmation |
Structures Contractor Number: ¥ Type D Date Number |
[l valuation calcutatg Type: e T e kS . <, SRS iy S
Status: | No outstanding imspections exist
Contractor Requirements Doc Number
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i S PROPERTY CARD
—a— <ecINTERPRETATION (PCI)

= ad
st.petershurg

Application No.

NO
www.stpete_org V30 2018
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
RVICES
A Property Card Interpretation (PCI) will |den| property. All applications are to be filled out completely and

correctly. Applications are submitted to the City of St. Petersburg’s Development Review Services Division, located on the 1%
floor of the Municipal Services Building, One Fourth Street North.

 GENERAL INFORMATION |

NAME of APPLICANT (Property Owner): Z.K - H omeS, L L C

Street Address: 2810 (olfee Pob Blod J\)E,

City, State, Zip: sk, Pkt , FU 33FoY4 R

Telephone No: 727 . T142.020( Email Address: Zebudes Zack o) amarl, (om
NAME of AGENT or REPRESENTATIVE: Zacl  Zehuder

Street Address: 2¥10 (o Hee Pob Blod NE

City, State, Zip: Sk, Pebe;, L, 3504

Telephone No: J27. 74L. 02| Email Address:  Zehnder . zock &) ama, (. (oA
PROPERTY INFORMATION: : “ )

Street Address or General Location: 2265 3" SF AN | SF. fFele | LL 3304

Parcel ID#(s): 07-31-11- 18936 - o0l - omo

Legal Description (may be attached): C’T'Tm\‘("—H-ct-r\*‘:f
CreSceny ok Heiguls pik A, Lok | § N YFEF oF LoF 2

-

FEE SCHEDULE Bl L S TR g I

_,._.,_‘

The fee for a property card interpretation appllcatlo $60 (1% hour of research, plus $50.00 per hour thereafter)
Cash, credit, checks made pa C{y of St. Petersburg”

AUTHORIZATION

As owner of the subject property, | understand that a property card interpretation may have serious implications
addressing the legality of my property. If my opinion differs from that of the PCI, | also understand that | have 15-days
upon receipt of the PCI to request reconsideration, and 10-days upon receipt of the subsequent reconsideration to submit
an appeal of the decision, which will be heard before the Development Review Commission. If the PCl indicates
abandoned grandfathered dwelling units, then L may apply for reinstatement.

Signature of Owner / Agent*: 2Ry Date: (| /36 )33
*Affidavit to Authorize Agent required, if signeg’by % . - [ UPDATED 09-30-16

City of St. Petersburg — Onie 4 ¥ North — PO Box 2842 — St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842 — (727) 893-7471

www.stpete.org/ldr
Page 1 of 3





— PROPERTY CARD

—— INTERPRETATION (PClI)
st petersburg NARRATIVE and CHECKLIST

www.stnete.ora

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE ANSWERED.

APPLICANT NARRATIVE

A property Card Interpretation will research the grandfathered status of land use types at the

subject property and may determine how many legal dwelling units may exist on the subject
property.

1. What is the current use of the property? H uwiF gpatment  (oagley
2. How many dwelling units exist at the property? Y ]
3. How many rooming units exist at the property? I
4. Does the owner occupy the property as his or her permanent residence? Mo
5. When was the last time the property was owner-occupied? MONTH——¥EAR—— MNeves”
6. Are the dwelling units or rooming units currently occupied? N©D
a. If yes, how many units are currently occupied? ()
b. If yes, where are the units located within the structure(s)?  Throwsh cué
7. On what date did you purchase the property? it 1.! 1 ¥

CHECKLIST

[0 Completed PCI application form;

0 Application fee;

0 Affidavit to authorize agent, if agent signs;

N A floor plan for each dwelling nit or rooming unit drawn to scale with dimensions;

™ Scaled, site plan of the entire property;

0 Dimensions ofthelot;, S&X /3 /

0 Dimensions and locations of all buildings and other structures;

.

S Parking spaces; 5

U Ingress / egress points.

Notice: A request for reconsideration must be filed within 15-days following delivery of the PCl to the property
owner. An appeal must be filed by the property owner within 10-days following delivery of the subsequent
reconsideration. Appeals are heard before the Development Review Commission. If the PCI indicates
abandoned grandfathered dwelling units, then the property owner may apply for reinstatement.

City of St. Petersburg — One 4™ Street North — PO Box 2842 — St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842 — (727) 893-7471

www.stpete.org/idr
Page 3 of 3
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JOBNO.:

182056 MURPHY'S LAND SURVEYING, INC. L.B. #7410
DRAWN BY: | CHECKED BY: PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
MCM EDM 11TH %ENUE PH. (727) 347-8740
DATE OF FIELD WORK: ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33710 344-4640
11727118 WWW.MURPHYSLANDSURVEYING.COM A L))
cermiFIEDTO:  Morney Steeplechase
SCALE: 1"=20" Susvey not valid for more than one (1) yeas from date of field work. SEC. 07 TWP.31S. RGE. 17E.
_ ¢ 7TH STREETN. _ _
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A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF: Lot 1 and the North 4.00 feet of Lot 2, Block A, CRESCENT PARK HEIGHTS, as recorded in
Plat Book 5, Page 75 of the Public Records of Pinellas County, Florida.

Accordmgtoﬁlemapspreparedbyheu.s.DepartmemofHomelandSeunﬁy.’mispmpeﬂyappearstobebmtedin

Flood zone: X Comm. Panel No. : 125148 0217 G Map Date : 9/03/03 Base Fiood Elev: NA

FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE HEREON PARTY(ES), | HERESY CERTIFY TQ (T8 (EXCEFT IF ANY, WTMYELMEWWKEU“MG‘W E ACE OF
THE LANGS AN NOT VISIBLE], AND THAT THE SURVEY > THE MDD 53-17, FLORIDA

BELIEF. UNDERGROLBIN CO WINATIONS AN o7, i rasaed, UTI‘ERWAFFECWNGWSW&TY MA\’E)US‘NNT}E PRI 5 'SURVEY

CUR’\ENY“TLEW SURVEY NOT VALID FOR NORE THAN ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF FIELD WORK 'r'

B A e







